Allen, Pokey, 1982
Allison, Stub, 1931-34
Anderson, Dave, 1939
Andrews, Frank, 1930
Andros, Dee, 1957-59
Arbuckle, Dick, 1990-91
Auker, Scott, 1992-95
Baer, Kent, 1987-91
Banaszek, Cas, 1979-80
Beckett, Ted, 1931

Boles, Albert, 1925-27
Boles, Alfred, 1928-29
Borges, Al, 2001

Borges, Keith, 2001
Bottari, Vic, 1939, 46
Bradeson, Mike, 1992-95
Breakenridge, H., 1929
Cable, Tom, 1992-97
Capers, Dom, 1978-79
Carlton, Bob, 1936
Carvajal, Rudy, 1967-71
Carzo, Rocco, 1960-65
Cerf, Cedric, 1910-14
Chaney, Zeb, 1946-55
Church, Mike, 1979-80
Clark, Monte, 1998
Cockerham, Bill, 1991-95
Coltrin, Fritz, 1928-29
Cooper, Bill, 1982-86
Corrick, Dick, 1966-71
Cortez, George, 2002-current
Cosbie, Doug, 1997-98
Cotton, Ken, 1938
Cozzetto, Dan, 1990-91
Creehan, Denny, 1987-89
Criner, Jim, 1970-71
Cullen, Lou, 1960-62
Cullom, Jim, 1964-71
Cunningham, Gunther, 1977-80
Davis, Les, 1972-73
Davis, Mouse, 1981
Delgado, Ken, 2002-current
Dickey, Bill, 1972-73
Dipipi, Bob, 1985-86
Dutton, Bill, 1964-71, 98-01
Elliott, H.R., 1906

Elliott, Pat, 1916

Erber, Lew, 1974

Erby, John, 1968-71
Erkenbeck, Jim, 1972-76
Evans, Claude, 1938
Evans, Clint, 1925-42
Evans, John, 1928
Ferrigno, Dan, 1981, 96-99
Foster, Bob, 2002

Franz, Rod, 1956-57
Frease, Don, 1979-81

Fry, Wes, 1947-56
Ghilotti, Bob, 1964-69
Giammona, Lou, 1987
Gigantino, Artie, 1975-78, 92-95
Gill, Sam, 1933

Gordon, Walter, 1919, 21-24,
37-39, 41-43

Gough, John, 1984-86

CAL COACHES WHO BECAME
NFL HEAD COACHES

Over the years, 11 Cal coaches have gone on to NFL success as head
coach after honing their skills with the Golden Bear program. Most noted
are NFL Hall of Famers Marv Levy, who served as Cal’s head coach from
1960-63, and Bill Walsh, a Bear assistant under Levy from 1960-62. In
addition, two NFL teams entered the 2003 season with former Cal coaches
at the helm — the Detroit Lions with Steve Mariucci and the Houston
Texans with Dom Capers. Herman Edwards, who played for the Bears in
1972 and ’74, is the current head coach of the New York Jets.

Name Cal NFL
Dom Capers Assistant 1978-79 Carolina Panthers 1995-98,
Houston Texans 2002-current
Detroit Lions 1978-84,

San Francisco 49ers 1976

Monte Clark Assistant 1998
Gunther
Cunningham Assistant 1977-80 Kansas City Chiefs 1999-2000
Herman Edwards Player 1972-74 New York Jets 2001-current
Jim Hanifan Assistant 1970-71 St. Louis Cardinals 1980-85
Marv Levy Head Coach 1960-63 Buffalo Bills 1986-97
Steve Mariucci  Assistant 1987-91, San Francisco 49ers 1997-02
Head Coach 1996 Detroit Lions 2003-current

John Ralston Assistant 1956-58 Denver Broncos 1972-76

Al Saunders Assistant 1976-81 San Diego Chargers 1986-88
Dick Stanfel Assistant 1963 New Orleans Saints 1980
Bill Walsh Assistant 1960-62 San Francisco 49ers 1979-88
Mike White Assistant 1959-63, Oakland Raiders 1995-96

Head Coach 1972-77

Gould, Ron, 1997-current
Grant, Harold, 1948-55
Gregory, Bob, 2002-current
Griffin, Dr., 1905
Gruneisen, Sam, 1982-83
Hackett, Paul, 1974-75
Hagen, Steve, 1999-00
Hall, Percy, 1903
Haluchak, Mike, 1981
Hanifan, Jim, 1970-71
Hardaway, Jerry, 1984-86
Harris, Walt, 1974-77
Hart, Jack, 1960-63
Hayes, Jay, 1992-94
Henderson, Donnie,1990-91
Herndon, Bobby, 1958-59
Herwig, Bob, 1938-39, 41-42
Hole, James, 1931-35
Holmoe, Tom, 1996
Howe, William, 1909
Hudson, Ron, 1972-76
Jackson, Hue, 1996
Jackson, Milt, 1975-76
Johnson, Corey, 1979-81
Johnson, Curtis, 1995
Johnson, Johnny, 1972-74
Johnson, Walter, 1917
Keele, Tom, 1987-91
Kelly, Addison (King), 1899
Kiesau, Eric, 2002-current
Kraft, Shawn, 2000

Kuharich, Lary, 1982-83
Lambert, Ed, 1982-83
Lappano, Tim, 1992-95
Laprotti, Stan, 1947
Latham, George, 1929-30
Laveroni, Bill, 1978, 83-89
Lawson, Jim, 1956

Leahy, Bob, 1978

Lutz, Larry, 1936-37, 39, 46
Lynn, Ron, 1980-82
Mahan, Eddie, 1916
Malone, Fred, 1977
Margerum, Ken, 2000-01
Manske, Edgar, 1947-52
Marinelli, Rod, 1983-91
Mariucci, Steve, 1987-91
Marvin, Joe, 1966-69
McCartney, Max, 1972-76
McDaniel, LeCharls, 2001
McMillan, Dan, 1925, 27-30
McPhail, Buck, 1957-59
Medanich, Frank, 1932, 37
Meek, Dave, 1935

Meister, Herm, 1951-56
Meyers, Bill, 1977-78
Michalczik, Jim, 2002-current
Mitchell, Brick, 1927, 29-30
Moore, Myrel, 1964-71
Moses, Wayne, 1996

Mudd, Howard, 1972-73
Muller, Brick, 1923-25, 27-29

;2
HES

Neumann, John, 1960-62
Nikcevich, John, 1963
Nott, Charles, 1896
Ortega, David, 1996

Peay, Francis, 1978-80
Phillips, Irvine, 1932-37
Phillips, Wayne, 1963
Price, Nibs, 1918-25, 40-53
Ralston, John, 1956-58
Rasmussen, Mike, 1984-86
Reidy, Monte, 1935
ReRosa, Don, 1945
Riegels, Roy, 1930
Rosenthal, Boles, 1920-24, 26
Ruffo, Al, 1945

Saunders, Al, 1976-81
Schaeffer, James, 1908
Schuler, Denny, 1983-86, 93-95
Setencich, Lyle, 1997-01
Shea, Terry, 1987-1989
Sheppard, Mike, 1992
Sherman, Ray, 1981
Simmons, Al, 1998-00
Smith, Andrew W., 1915
Smith, Carnie, 1947

Smith Doug, 1977-80
Smith, Joe, 1932-33

Smith, Rich, 1984-86
Snow, Phil, 1987-91

Sprott, Pesky, 1923
Stanfel, Dick, 1963
Stauber, Gene, 1957-59
Stewart, Randy, 1997-01
Stockton, Vard, 1938
Stone, Perke, 1939

Stress, Skip, 1978-81
Stroud, John, 1917-19
Sutherland, Jim, 1953-54
Taylor, Bill, 1957-59
Taylor, Troy, 1996-99
Tessier, Bob, 1947-50
Theder, Roger, 1972-77
Thomas, Perry, 1938
Thorell, Al, 1936

Ungerer, Dave, 2002-current
Uteritz, Irwin, 1935-46
Van Deren, Bud, 1964-65
Van Heuit, Carl, 1955-56
Walker, DeWayne, 1996-97
Walsh, Bill, 1960-62
Waufle, Mike, 1992-97
Wells, Dummy, 1920

West, Charlie, 1982

White, Ed, 1999-01

White, Howard, 1964-66
White, Mike, 1959-63
Wickhorst, Frank, 1931-42
Wilcox, Justin 2003-current
Williams, J.D., 2002-current
Wilson, Ollie, 1983-90
Wright, Nate, 1982-83
Womble, Lloyd (Wrec), 1902
Woodruff, Gerry, 1988-89
Ziegler, Gus, 1916
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" ALL-AMERICA SELECTIONS

FIRST TEAM ONLY

Bob Reinh
1921 Brick Muller, E wC ob Reinhard
1922 Brick Muller, E wC
1924 Babe Horrell, C wC
1928 Irv Phillips, E UPI,NYS, NANA,A-AB
1929 Roy Riegels, C CP, AP
Bert Schwarz, G AP, NYS
1930 Ted Beckett, G A-A B, GR, SF Chronicle
1931 Rusty Gill, HB AFP,NYS
1934 Arleigh Williams,HB INS
1935 Lawrence Lutz, T AP, A-A B, NANA
1936 Bob Herwig, C UPIL, UN, FC
1937 Sam Chapman, HB AP, NYS, UPL, INS, A-AB, GR
Bob Herwig, C Colliers
John Meek, QB Colliers, NYS
Perry Schwartz, E A-AB
Vard Stockton, G UPIL INS
1938 Vic Bottari, HB INS, A-A B, CP, GR, ISWA, NW, HW
1940 Bob Reinhard, T GR
1941 Bob Reinhard, T GR
1947 Rod Franz, G A-AB,FC,GR Andre Carter
1948 Rod Franz, G AP, NYS
Jackie Jensen, FB A-A B, INS, GR,NYDN, NEA
Jim Turner, T INS
1949 Bob Celeri, QB FD
Rod Franz, G Look, AP, UPI, INS, NYS
Forrest Klein, G NEA
Jim Turner, T INS
1950 Jim Monachino, RB Look
Les Richter, G AP, UPIL, INS, SN, Look
Carl Van Heuit, DB Look, HAF
1951 Les Richter, G AP, UPL, INS, SN, Look
1952 John Olszewski, HB INS, NEA, FC
1953 Matt Hazeltine, C INS, NBC, Look
1954 Matt Hazeltine, C INS
Paul Larson, QB FW, FN
Sam Williams, QB AcadA-A
1958 Joe Kapp, QB FW, T
1964 Craig Morton, QB FW, FC, FN, SN, NEA
1968 Ed White, NG AP, FW, Kodak, FC )
1971 Sherman White, DT AP, UPL, SN, NEA, FW Sherman White
1974 Steve Bartkowski, QB Consensus
Chris Mackie, OG FW
1975 Chuck Muncie, RB Consensus
Steve Rivera, WR Consensus LEGEND
1976 Ted Albrecht, OT AP A-AB  All-America Board ISWA Intercollegiate Sports
Joe Roth, QB SN . . .
AP Associated Press Writers Association
1982 Harvey Salem, OT SN . .
. . AFP American Football Look Look Magazine
David Lewis, TE GNS .
. Players NANA  Natl. American
1983 Ron Rivera, LB Consensus .
CP Central Press Newspaper Alliance
1987 Scott Tabor, P SN . .
. FC Football Coaches NBC National Broadcasting
1989 Robbie Keen, P FC
1991 Troy Auzenne, OT FC (Kodak) Company
4 . FD Football Digest NEA Newspaper Enterprises
Russell White, RB FW, WC .
1992 Sean Dawkins. WR Consensus FN Football News Association
can - awiils, FW Football Writers NYDN  New York Daily News
1993 Todd Steussie, OT FC
GNS Gannett News NYS New York Sun
1995 Duane Clemons, LB FN . .
Regan Upshaw, DE PFW Service NwW Newsweek Magazine
’ GR Grantland Rice PFW Pro Football Weekly
1996 Tony Gonzalez, TE FN, SN . .
HW Hearst Writers SN The Sporting News
1997 Bobby Shaw, WR SN . . f
s HAF Helms Athletic T Time Magazine
1999 Deltha O’Neal, CB/RET Consensus .
Foundation wC Walter Camp
2000 Andre Carter, DE Consensus .
. . INS International News
Nick Harris, P Consensus .
Service
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FIRST TEAM
ALL-CONFERENCE

1927 Fred Coltrin, T

Irv Phillips, E
Stephen Bancroft, T
Ben Lom, HB

Irv Phillips, E

Ben Lom, HB
Robert Norton, E
Roy Riegels, C

Bert Schwarz, G

Ted Beckett, G
Rusty Gill, HB
Ralph Stone, E
Hank Schaldach, HB
Larry Lutz, T
Arleigh Williams, HB
Floyd Blower, HB
Jack Brittingham, E
Bob Herwig, C
Larry Lutz, T

Bob Herwig, C

Vic Bottari, HB
Sam Chapman, HB
Bob Herwig, C

John Meek, QB
Perry Schwartz, E
Vard Stockton, G
Dave Anderson, FB
Vic Bottari, HB
Dave De Varona, T
Willard Dolman, E
Lee Artoe, T

Bob Reinhard, T
Bob Reinhard, T
John Ferguson, E
Art Honneger, HB
Williams Hachten, G
Roger Harding, C
Wendell Beard, T
Rod Franz, G

John Graves, FB

Jon Baker, LB

1928

1929

1930
1931

1932
1933

1934
1935

1936
1937

1938

Doug Brien

1949

1950

1951

1952
1953
1954

1956
1958

1959
1960
1964

1965
1966
1967
1968

1969

1970

1977

Rod Franz, G
Jack Jensen, FB
Jack Swaner, HB
Jim Turner, T
Frank Van Deren, E
Bob Celeri, QB

Jim Cullom, T

Rod Franz, G

Jim Turner, T

Ed Bartlett, DE

Bob Karpe, T

Jim Minahen, E

Jim Monachino, HB
Les Richter

Pete Schabarum, FB
Carl Van Heuit, DB
Bob Karpe, T
Charles Harris, C
Dick Lemmon, DB
Les Richter, C

John Olszewski, FB
Matt Hazeltine, C
Jim Hanifan, E

Paul Larson, QB
Matt Hazeltine, C
Don Gilkey, G

Jack Hart, HB

Joe Kapp, QB

Frank Sally, T
George Pierovich, FB
Stan Dzura, DT
Craig Morton, QB
Jack Schraub, SE
John Garamendi, OG
Wayne Stewart, DB
Mike McCaffrey, DE
Mike McCaffrey, DE
Wayne Stewart, SE
Ken Wiedemann, DB
Ed White, DT

Irby Augustine, DE
Bob Richards, OT
Phil Croyle, DT

Bob Richards, OT
Sherman White, DT
Ray Youngblood, DB
Steve Sweeney, FL
Sherman White, DT
Ray Youngblood, DB
Bob Kampa, DT
Steve Sweeney, FL
Steve Bartkowski, QB
Chuck Muncie, RB
Steve Rivera, WR

Ted Albrecht, OT
Chuck Muncie, RB
Steve Rivera, WR
Ted Albrecht, OT
Jim Breech, K
Duane Williams, C
Jim Breech, K
Ralph DeLoach, DL
George Freitas, TE

X/

1980
1981
1982
1983
1985
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991

1992

1993

1994
1995

1996

1997

1998

Ron Rivera

Rich Dixon, LB
Harvey Salem, OT
Harvey Salem, OT
Ron Rivera, LB
Keith Kartz, OT
Hardy Nickerson, LB
Ken Harvey, LB
Scott Tabor, P
Robbie Keen, PK
Robbie Keen, P
David Ortega, LB
Russell White, RB
Troy Auzenne, OT
Doug Brien, PK

Mike Pawlawski, QB
Russell White, RB
Chidi Ahanotu, DT
Sean Dawkins, WR
Todd Steussie, OT
Eric Mahlum, C

Todd Steussie, OT
Jerrott Willard, LB
Eric Zomalt, SAF
Jerrott Willard, LB
Duane Clemons, LB
Regan Upshaw, DL
Tarik Glenn, OT
Tony Gonzalez, TE
Ryan Longwell, P/PK
Bobby Shaw, WR
John McLaughlin, ST
Bobby Shaw, WR
Dameane Douglas, WR
John McLaughlin, ST
Sekou Sanyika, OLB
John Welbourn, OT

1999

2000

2002

2003

Note:

1982
1990
2002

Andre Carter, DE

Nick Harris, P

Deltha O’Neal, CB/RET

Sekou Sanyika, LB

Jacob Waasdorp, DT

Andre Carter, DE

Nick Harris, P

Tully Banta-Cain, DE

LaShaun Ward, KOR

Adimchinobe Echemandu, TB

Donnie McCleskey, ROV

Mark Wilson, OT
All-Coast prior to 1947

PAC-10 COACH
OF THE YEAR

Joe Kapp
Bruce Snyder
Jeff Tedford

PAcC-10 PLAYER

1975
1983
1991
1999

OF THE YEAR

Chuck Muncie

Ron Rivera (defense)
Mike Pawlawski (offense)
Deltha O’Neal (defense)

PorP WARNER
TROPHY

Top senior on West Coast

1958
1964
1975
1983
1999

Joe Kapp
Craig Morton
Chuck Muncie
Ron Rivera
Deltha O’Neal

MORRIS TROPHY

Outstanding lineman in Pac-10
Todd Steussie (offense)
Andre Carter (defense)

1993
2000

Rich Dixon

20C¢
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A double threat, Joe Kapp led Cal in
passing and the PCC in rushing in
1958 while earning MVP honors.

MoSsT VALUABLE
PLAYER

Begun in 1947 by the
Berkeley Bear Backers.
Selected by team vote.

1947-Johnny Graves, FB
1948-Jackie Jensen, FB
1949-Bob Celeri, QB
1950-Pete Schabarum, HB
1951-Les Richter, G
1952-John Olszewski, FB
1953-Paul Larson, QB
1954-Paul Larson, QB
Matt Hazeltine, C
1955-Steve Dimeff, FB
1956-Herb Jackson, FB
1957-Ron Wheatcroft, E
1958-Joe Kapp, QB
1959-Frank Sally, T
1960-Dick Carsen, C
1961-Larry Balliett, QB
1962-Bill Turner, E
1963-Craig Morton, QB
1964-Craig Morton, QB
1965-Tom Relles, FB
1966-Jerry Bradley, E
1967-Jim Fetherston, LB
1968-Ed White, DL
1969-Gary Fowler, HB
1970-Stan Murphy, HB
1971-Sherman White, DT
1972-Steve Sweeney, WR
1973-Chuck Muncie, TB
1974-Steve Bartkowski, QB
1975-Chuck Muncie, TB
1976-Off: Joe Roth, QB
Def: Bob Warner, NG
1977-0Off: Jesse Thompson, WR
George Freitas, TE
Def: Anthony Green,DB
1978-0Off: Paul Jones, FB
Def: David Shaw, LB
1979-0Off: Rich Campbell, QB
Def: Greg Bracelin, LB
1980-Off: Rich Campbell, QB
Def: Rich Dixon, LB
1981-Off: Mariet Ford, WR
Def: Ron Rivera, LB
1982-Mariet Ford, WR
1983-Ron Rivera, LB
1984-Hardy Nickerson, LB

1985-Hardy Nickerson, LB
1986-Hardy Nickerson, LB
1987-Troy Taylor, QB
1988-Troy Taylor, QB
1989-Troy Taylor, QB
1990-Anthony Wallace, RB
1991-Mike Pawlawski, QB
1992-Sean Dawkins, WR
1993-Jerrott Willard, LB
1994-Jerrott Willard, LB
1995-Duane Clemons, LB
1996-Pat Barnes, QB
1997-Bobby Shaw, WR
1998-Dameane Douglas, WR

Sekou Sanyika, LB
1999-Deltha O’Neal, CB/RET
2000-Andre Carter, DE
2001-Marcus Fields, FB
2002-Kyle Boller, QB

Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2002-Geoff McArthur, WR

Donnie McCleskey, ROV

Now active in state politics, John
Garamendi led the Bears with 340
minutes in 1964.

ANDY SMITH TROPHY
Begun in 1920 by Dean
Witter. Awarded yearly to the
varsity football player with
the most Big C playing time.

1920-Lee Cranmer

1921-Dan McMillan

1922-Webster Clark

1923-Stew Beam

1924-Babe Horrell, C

1925-Dana Carey, G

1926-John Sargent, T

1927-Fritz Coltrin, T

1928-Roy Riegels, C

1929-Robert Norton, E

1930-Fritz Cahn, T

1931-Art Carlson, G

1932-Dick Tozer, T

1933-Bill Boone, T (232)

1934-Russ Calkins, C (222)

1935-Larry Lutz, T, Bob Herwig, C
(282)

1936-Johnny Meek, QB (451)

1937-Bob Herwig, C (313)

1938-Vic Bottari, RB (297 1/2)

1939-Lee Artoe, T (328)

1940-Bill Elmore, QB (488)

1941-Bob Reinhard, RB (238 1/2)

1942-John Ferguson, E (372 1/2)

1943-Art Honneger, RB (497)
1944-Roger Harding, C (533)
1945-Bob Lossie, H (477)
1946-Ken Groefsema, E (205 3/4)
1947-Jack Jensen, RB (314)
1948-Gene Frassetto, T (363)
1949-Rod Franz, G (229 1/2)
1950-Bob Minahen, E (206)
1951-Les Richter, G (267)
1952-Ray Willsey, QB (269 1/2)
1953-Paul Larson, QB (463)
1954-Jim Hanifan, E (482)
1955-Don Mitchell, C (464)
1956-Frank Mattarocci, C (515)
1957-Curt laukea, T (377)
1958-Joe Kapp, QB (442)
1959-Don Piestrup, G (387 1/2)
1960-Roger Stull, G (441 1/2)
1961-Andy Segale, T (357 1/2)
1962-Bill Turner, E (403 1/2)
1963-Jim Phillips, LB (360)
1964-John Garamendi, G (340)
1965-Jerry Mosher, DB (311)
1966-Don Guest, DB (311)
1967-Bobby Smith, DB (305 1/2)
1968-Ken Wiedemann, DB

(304 1/2)
1969-Phil Croyle, LB (269 1/2)
1970-Phil Croyle, LB (316 1/2)
1971-Ray Youngblood, RB (322 1/2)
1972-Steve Lawrence, T (293 1/2)
1973-Karl Crumpacker, DB (357)
1974-Herman Edwards, DB (369 1/2)
1975-Ted Albrecht, T (259)
1976-Bob Warner, LB (234)
1977-Ken McAllister, DB (293)
1978-Duke Leffler, G
1979-Ron Coccimiglio, DB
1980-Harvey Salem, T
1981-John Sullivan, DB
1982-Reggie Camp, DT
1983-Richard Rodgers, DB
1984-Ken Pettway, DB
1985-Ron Zenker, G
1986-Gary Hein, DB
1987-John Hardy, DB
1988-David Ortega, LB
1989-Doug Parrish, DB
1990-James Richards, G
1991-David Wilson, SAF
1992-Eric Zomalt, SAF
1993-Eric Mahlum, C
1994-Je’Rod Cherry, SAF

Matt Clizbe, SAF
1995-Dante DePaola, SAF
1996-Todd Stewart, OT
1997-Sekou Sanyika, OLB
1998-John Welbourn, OT
1999-Pete Destefano, SAF
2000-Andre Carter, DE

Mark Wilson, OT
2001-Scott Fujita, OLB

Scott Tercero, OG
2002-Nnamdi Asomugha, DB
2003-Chris Murphy, OT

Rhett Hall was Cal’s Most Valuable
Defensive Lineman in 1989 before
going on to play in the NFL.

BRICK MULLER AWARD

Begun in 1949 in honor of
California All-American
Brick Muller. Awarded to the
most valuable lineman.

1949-Rod Franz
1950-Les Richter
1951-Charles Harris
1952-Tom Dutton
1953-Matt Hazeltine, C
1954-Matt Hazeltine, C
1955-Don Mitchell, C
1956-Frank Mattarocci, C
1957-Ron Wheatcroft, E
1958-Pete Domoto, G
1959-Frank Sally, T
1960-Dick Carlsen, C
1961-John Erby, G
1962-Bill Turner, E
1963-Jim Anderson, T
1964-Stan Dzura, T
1965-John Garamendi, G
1966-John Beasley, E
1967-Ed White, G
1968-Ed White, G
1969-Mark Hultgren, T
1970-Greg Hendren, G
1971-Sherman White, T
1972-Bob Kampa, T
1973-Ted Seifert, T
1974-Chris Mackie, G
1975-Ted Albrecht, T
1976-Of1f: Duane Williams, C
Def: Bob Warner, NG
1977-Off: Duke Leffler, G
Def: Ralph DeLoach, E
1978-Off: Duke Leffler, G
Def: Ralph DeLoach, E
1979-Oft: Brian Bailey, G
Def: Ralph DeLoach, E
1980-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Kirk Karacozoff, NG
1981-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Gary Plummer, NG
1982-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Reggie Camp, NG
1983-0Off: Steve Shotwell, T
Def: John Haina, NG
1984-0Off: Keith Kartz, T
Def: Mike Rusinek, T
1985-Off: Keith Kartz, T
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Def: Majett Whitseide, NG
1986-Off: Doug Riesenberg, OT

Def: Majett Whiteside, NG
1987-0Off: Kam King, OG

Def: Majett Whiteside, NG
1988-Off: Dave Zawatson, OT

Def: Natu Tuatagaloa, DT
1989-Off: Tony Smith, OG

Def. Rhett Hall, DT
1990-Off: Ernie Rogers, OT

Def: Rhett Hall, DT
1991-Off: Troy Auzenne, OT

Def:. Mack Travis, DT
1992-Off: Todd Steussie, OT

Def: Chidi Ahanotu, DT
1993-Off: Todd Steussie, OT

Eric Mahlum, C

Def: Bill Ayer, DT
1994-Off: Brian Thure, OT

Def: Regan Upshaw, DE
1995-0Off: Ben Lynch, OG

Def: Regan Upshaw, DE
1996-Off: Tarik Glenn, OT

Def: Brandon Whiting, DT
1997-0Off: Jeremy Newberry, C/OG

Def: Brandon Whiting, DT
1998-Off: John Welbourn, OT

Def: Andre Carter, DE
1999-Off: Kevin Doherty, OT

Def: Andre Carter, DE
2000-Off: Reed Diehl, OL

Def: Andre Carter, DE
2001-Off: Scott Tercero, OL

Def: Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2002-Off: Scott Tercero, OG

Def: Josh Gustaveson, DE
2003-Off: Mark Wilson, OT

Def: Lorenzo Alexander, DT

Gary Hein, an accomplished two-
sport athlete at Cal who also starred
in rugby, was Cal’s Most Valuable
Special Teams Player in 1986.

ScoT1T DUNCAN
AWARD

Begun in 1974 by the
California coaching staff in
memory of running back
Scott Duncan, who was Kkilled
in an auto accident in the
summer of 1974. Awarded to
the most valuable special
teams junior.

1974-Mike Hodgins, WR
1975-Jeff Barnes, DE
1976-Jim Breech, PK
1977-Jim Breech, PK
1978-Pat Turner, LB
1979-David Heck, T

1980-Mick Luckhurst, PK
1981-Mike Ahr, P
1982-Kevin Moen, DB
1983-Randy Pratt, PK
1984-Tom Gandsey, P/PK
1985-Steve Hendrickson, LB
1986-Gary Hein, DB
1987-Scott Tabor, P
1988-Robbie Keen, P/PK
1989-Brad Edgar, C
1990-Jason Wilborn, LB
1991-Scott Roseman, DE
1992-Doug Brien, PK
1993-Matt Clizbe, SAF
1994-Tim Manning, SAF
1995-Ryan Longwell, P/PK
1996-Justin Flagg, LB
1997-John McLaughlin, DE
1998-Josh Trowbridge, LB
John McLaughlin, DE
1999-Nick Harris, P
2000-Nick Harris, P
2001-Mark Jensen, PK
Marcus Daniels, LB
2002-Mark Jensen, PK
2003-Mike McGrath, SAF

Gary Plummer earned the Joe
Roth Award in 1982 while playing
noseguard for the Bears.

JOE ROTH AWARD

Begun in 1977. Awarded to
the player best exemplifying
the courage, sportsmanship,
and attitude of Cal quarter-
back Joe Roth, who died of
cancer in 1977 following his
senior season.

1977-Gary Graumann, QB
1978-Rich Campbell, QB
1979-Stan Holloway, LB
1981-Dan Wetherell, NG
1982-Gary Plummer, NG
1983-Eddie Walsh, LB
1984-Mike Reed, C
1985-Dwight Garner, RB
1986-John Geringer, LB
1987-Ken Harvey, LB
1988-Steve Hendrickson, LB
1989-Troy Tayler, QB
1990-Todd Steussie, OG
Greg Zomalt, FB
1991-Mike Caldwell, SL
1992-Jerrott Willard, ILB
1993-Duane Clemons, DE
1994-Dave Barr, QB
1995-Ben Lynch, C
1996-Pat Barnes, QB
1997-Brandon Whiting, DT
1998-Matt Beck, ILB

1999-Damian Marzett, SAF
2000-Chidi Iwuoma, CB
2001-Joe Igber, TB
2002-Bert Watts, SAF
2003-Josh Beckham, DT

Fullback Johnny Graves earned
Cal’s Most Courageous Player
award in 1947 in addition to first
team PCC honors.

KEN COTTON AWARD
Begun in 1946. Donated by
Vic Bottari, Sam Chapman,
Perry Schwartz, Gene
McAteer, and Jud Callaghan
in memory of Ken Cotton,
1935-37 fullback, killed in
action in World War II as a
Navy flyer. Awarded to the
varsity player displaying the
most courage.

1946-George Fong, FB
1947-Johnny Graves, FB
1948-Carl Van Heuit, HB
1949-Charley Sarver, HB
1950-Carl Van Heuit, HB
1951-John Olszewski, FB
1952-Glenn Gulvin, T
1953-Al Talley, HB
1954-George Najarian, T
1955-Donn Smith, HB
1956-Nat Brazil, HB
1957-Ron Wheatcroft, E
1958-Jack Hart, HB
1959-Steve Bates, HB
1960-Jim Burress, HB
1964-Tom Relles, FB
1965-Ken Moulton, HB
1966-Jim Fetherston, LB
1967-Dennis Pitta, LB
1968-Irby Augustine, E
1969-Irby Augustine, E
1970-Dick Wagner, G
1971-Sam Garamendi, LB
1972-Dave Lawson, DB
1973-Paul Giroday, T
1974-Dave Bateman, E
1975-Phil Heck, LB
1976-Phil Heck, LB
1977-Bob Smiland, OT
1978-Daryle Skaugstad, DT
1979-Greg Bracelin, LB
1980-Kirk Karacozoff, NG
1981-John Tuggle, RB
1982-Gale Gilbert, QB
1983-Andy Bark, WR
1984-Gale Gilbert, QB
1985-Garey Williams, DB
1986-James Devers, WR
1987-Chris Richards, RB

1988-Chris Richards, RB
1989-David Ortega, LB
1990-Castle Redmond, ILB
1991-Steve Gordon, C
David Wilson, DB
1992-Al Casner, OG
1993-Chris Carpenter, TE
Artis Houston, DB
1994-Jerrott Willard, LB
1995-Dante DePaola, SAF
1996-Brandon Whiting, DT
1997-Kursten Sheridan, OT
1998-Nate Geldermann, ILB
1999-Scott Fujita, OLB
2000-Robert Truhitte, OL
2001-Kyle Boller, QB
2002-Matt Nixon, LB
2003-Tosh Lupoi, DE

David Ortega earned Most
Inspirational honors in 1989.

STUB ALLISON AWARD
Begun in 1962 by the
Berkeley Breakfast Club in
honor of Leonard B. “Stub”
Allison, California football
coach, 1935-44, who died in
the spring of 1962. Awarded to
the most inspirational player
on the squad.

1962-John Erby, G
1963-Rudy Carvajal, FB
1964-Jerry Walter, DB
1965-Jim Phillips, LB
1966-Dan Goich, T
1967-John McGaffie, FB
1968-John McGffie, FB
1969-Irby Augustine, E
1970-Phil Croyle, LB
1971-Ray Youngblood, DB
1972-Loren Toews, LB
1973-Kevin OODorisio, C
1974-Paul von der Mehden, NG
1975-Jack Holleman, DB
Paul von der Mehden, NG
1976-Duane Williams, C
1977-Burl Toler, LB
1978-Eric Anderson, QB
1979-Paul Jones, FB
1980-Kirk Karacozoff, NG
1981-Richard Rodgers, DB
1982-Ahmad Anderson, DB
1983-Richard Rodgers, DB
1984-Dave Pillsbury, LB
1985-Keith Cockett, WR
1986-Chris Richards, RB
1987-Chris Richards, RB
1988-Natu Tuatagaloa, DT
1989-David Ortega, LB
1990-DeWayne Odom, OLB
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1991-Cornell Collier, OLB
1992-Chidi Ahanotu, DT
1993-Eric Zomalt, SAF
1994-Ricky Spears, SAF
1995-Regan Upshaw, DE
1996-Andy Jacobs, DE
1997-Jeremy Newberry, C/OG
1998-Sekou Sanyika, OLB
1999-Jacob Waasdorp, NG
2000-Jacob Waasdorp, NG
2001-Scott Fujita, OLB
2002-Tom Canada, DE
2003-Vincent Strang, WR

Eric Zomalt nailed down Cal’s

Most Valuable Freshman honors in

1990, starting several games as a
linebacker.

BoB SIMMONS AWARD

Begun in 1967 for the
freshman player who died as
a result of injuries sustained
in the 1967 “Little Big
Game.” Beginning in 1977,
the award was given to the
most valuable prep squad
player. In 1981, the award was
given to the most valuable
junior varsity players.
Beginning in 1982, the award
was given to the most
valuable freshman.

1967-Bob Darby
1968-0.Z. White
1969-Isaac Curtis

Godwin Turk
1970-Darrel Sanders

Blane Warhurst
1971-Claude Westmoreland
1972-Steve Rivera, WR
1973-Maurice Hamilton, QB
1974-John Stewart, RB
1975-Eric Anderson, QB
1976-Tom Rhoda, DE
1977-Off: Drew Field, QB

Def: Daryle Skaugstad, DT
1978-Off: Drew Field, QB

Def: Ulysses Madison, LB
1979-0Off: Steve Pas, OL

Def: Mike Lozica, DB
1980-Off: Bruce Prothro, QB

Def: Steve Dunn, DB
1981-Off: Ron Story, RB

Def: Tino De La Cruz, LB
1982-Dwight Garner, RB
1983-0Off: Don Noble, TE

Def: Hardy Nickerson, LB
1984-Oft: Vincent Delgado, WR

Def: John Johnson, LB
1985-Marc Hicks, RB

1986-Troy Taylor, QB
1987-Ferric Collons, DL
1988-Brian Treggs, WR
1989-Greg Zomalt, FB
1990-Eric Zomalt, DB
1991-Jerrott Willard, ILB
1992-Jerod Cherry, FS
1993-Regan Upshaw, DE
1994-Brandon Whiting, DT
1995-Derrick Gardner, DB
1996-Matt Beck, ILB
1997-Marcus Fields, TB
1998-Langston Walker, OT
1999-Daniel Nwangwu, DT
2000-Mark Wilson, OT
2001-Terrell Williams, TB
2002-Donnie McCleskey, ROV
2003-Daymeion Hughes, CB

Terry Wiley, now a lawyer in a local
district attorney’s office, won Most
Intense Prep Squad honors in 1979.

CLINT EVANS TROPHY

Begun in 1963 for the man
who coached Cal baseball for
25 years and frosh football
for 14 years, 1925-26, 1931-
42. Awarded from 1963-76 to
the junior varsity football
player selected by his
teammates as the most
intense competitor; from
1977-81, awarded to the most
intense prep squad player; in
1983, for the “Most Intense
Freshman Competitor.”

1963-Greg Houghton
1965-Rodger Gray
Warren Michaelis
1966-Ken Wiedemann
1967-Phil Croyle
1968-Sam Garamendi
1969-Paul Giroday
1970-Brad Mumm
1971-Pat Micco, T
1972-Stan Stanek, T
1973-Jim Edelstein, B
1974-Dan Eisan, G
1975-Dan Eisan, G
1976-Dan Squeri, DE
1977-Off: Mike French, G
Def: Vic Henderson, LB
1978-Off: Delroy Reed, WR
Def: Ulysses Madison, LB
1979-0Off: Terry Wiley, RB
Def: Don Sanguinetti, LB
1980-Off: Bruce Prothro, QB
Def: John Haina, NG
1981-Off: Rance McDougald, WR
Def: Andre Lindsey, T

1983-Doug Riesenberg, DT
1984-Dave Zawatson, OT
1985-Eric Howard, DL
1986-Michael Ford, WR
1987-Troy Auzenne, OL
1988-David Wilson, DB
Steve Stafford, TE
1989-Todd Steussie, DT
1990-Eric Zomalt, DB
1991-Brad Bowers, DL
1992-Andy Jacobs, ILB
1993-Regan Upshaw, DE
1994-Tony Gonzalez, TE
1995-Pete Destefano, SAF
Matt Beck, LB
Sekou Sanyika, LB
1996-Nate Geldermann, LB
1997-Andre Carter, DE
1998-Scott Fujita, OLB,
Saleem Muhammad, FB
1999-Kyle Boller, QB
2000-Marvin Philip, C
2001-Lorenzo Alexander, DT

Keith Kartz won the 1983 Dink
Artal Award before going on to

stand out later in his college career.

DINK ARTAL AWARD

Awarded in memory of Dink
Artal, 1952 freshman
halfback, who died early in
the fall of 1953. Awarded to
the non-letterwinner best
exemplifying California
spirit. In 1995, all players on
the roster became eligible for
this award.

1953-Dave Ackerman, C
1954-Donn Smith, HB
1955-Joe Kessel, G
1956-John Kalamaras, QB
1957-Howard Solvin, C
1958-Ken Meade, QB
1959-Glenn Tanimoto, C
1960-Ken Sasaki, FB
1961-Nelson Gurll, C
1962-Terry Wolfe, G
1963-Carl Larsen, T
1964-John Frantz, T
1965-Randy Wilson, HB
1966-Bill Waetherford, G
1967-Carlos Zaragoza, C
1968-Rod Maslowski, HB
1969-Bob Rogers, T
1970-Stan Stanek, E
1971-Stan Stanek, C
1972-Ivan Weiss, LB
1973-Bob Dwyer, G
1974-Dave Bacigalupo, C
1975-Oliver Hillmon, RB

1976-Dan Eisan, NG
1977-Art West, QB
1978-Tom Mazzucco, C
1979-Tom Mazzucco, LB
1980-Tom Mazzucco, LB
1981-Robert Otis, G
1982-John Geringer, LB
1983-Keith Kartz, OG
1984-Natu Tuatagaloa, DT
1985-D’ Andre Wells, QB
1986-Brian McGhee, QB
1987-Cornell Collier, LB
1988-Jeff Jones, TB
1989-Brian McGhee, WR
1990-Darryl Vaughn, WR
1991-Dante DePaola, DB
1992-Adolfo Reyes, DL
1993-Hugo Yon, RB

Marty Gaskins, WR
1994-Hugo Yon, RB
1995-Reynard Rutherford, TB
1996-Marc Vera, FB
1997-Matt Beck, LB
1998-Nate Geldermann, ILB
1999-Wesley Dalton, QB
2000-David Watts, SAF
2001-Adam Sugarman, CB
2002-Tom Canada, DE
2003-James Bethea, CB

Stan Dzura took home Most
Improved Lineman honors in
1963, earning first team AAWU
honors the next year.

BoB TESSIER AWARD
Begun in 1950 California
team in honor of its late line
coach, Bob Tessier. Awarded to
the most improved lineman
on the team.

1950-Bob Bagley
1951-Steve Glick
1952-Jim Kotler
1953-Dick Kern
1954-John Garzoli, T
1955-Jim Wheatcroft, T
1956-Don Piestrup, G
1957-Pat Newell, G
1958-Jerry Lundgren, E
1959-Dave George, E
Doug Graham, T
1960-Dick Carlsen, C
1961-Ron Vaughn, E
1962-Jim Phillips, G
1963-Stan Dzura, T
1964-Steve Radich, LB
1965-Bob Crittenden, G
1966-Duane Mayfield, T
1967-Jim Calkins, E
1968-Dick Wagner, G
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1969-Sherman White, T
1970-Eric Swanson, G
1971-Mark Klink, T
1972-Randy Howard, C
1973-Fred Weber, E
1974-Dave Frey, E
1975-Jack Harrison, G
1976-Off: Duke Leffler, T
Def: Ralph DeLoach, T
1977-Off: Ernie Binggeli, G
Def: Don Alaman, E
1978-0Off: Dave Shaw, C
Def: Charles Glass, E
1979-Off: Harvey Salem, T
Def: Dupre Marshall, NG
1980-Off: Bruce Sorenson, C
Def: Rich Stachowski, T
1981-Off: Greg Loberg, G
Def: Rich Stachowski, T
1982-Pat Brady, C
1983-Don James, DT
1984-Roy Ambrose, DG
1985-Kam King, OG
1986-Natu Tuatagaloa, DL
Chuck Steele, C
1987-Tony Smith, OG
1988-Troy Auzenne, OT
1989-Chidi Ahanotu, DT
1990-Todd Steussie, OT
1991-Ryan Peery, DT
Jason Wilborn, DE
1992-Scott Roseman, DE
1993-Brian Thure, OT
1994-Todd Stewart, OG
Greg Webb, DT
1995-Drake Parker, OG
Brent Jones, DT
1996-Jeremy Newberry, C
1997-Brian Shields, OT
1998-Jacob Waasdorp, DT
1999-Mawuko Tugbenyoh, DE
2000-Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2001-Langston Walker, OT
2002-Jonathan Giesel, OG
Lorenzo Alexander, DT
2003-Marvin Philip, C
Monte Parson, DE

Gale Gilbert keyed Cal’s 1983 Big
Game victory while throwing for
263 yards and a pair of TDs.

BERKELEY BREAKFAST]

CLUB AWARD
Awarded to the outstanding

player in the Big Game.

1982-Mariet Ford, WR
1983-Gale Gilbert, QB
1984-Ed Barbero, FB
1985-Oft: Vince Delgado, WR
Def: Miles Turpin, LB

1986-Kevin Brown, QB
1987-David Ortega, LB
1988-Troy Taylor, QB
1989-Troy Taylor, QB
1990-Russell White, RB
1991-Sean Dawkins, WR
1992-Sean Dawkins, WR
1993-Lindsey Chapman, TB

Paul Joiner, LB

Doug Brien, PK
1994-Tyrone Edwards, TB
1995-Tony Gonzalez, TE
1996-Brandon Whiting, DT
1997-Dameane Douglas, WR
1998-Jacob Waasdorp, DT
1999-Deltha O’Neal, CB/RET
2000-Tully Banta-Cain, DE
2001-Nnamdi Asomugha, SAF
2002-Joe Igber, TB
2003-Geoff McArthur, WR

Aaron Rodgers, QB

1/

Michael Smith picked up the
Andrew L. Smith Scholarship
Award in 1989 before entering
medical school at UCSF.

ANDREW L. SMITH
SCHOLARSHIP AWARD

Awarded to a player for
academic excellence.

1982-Tim Lucas, LB
1983-Paul Najarian, LB
1984-Mark Funderburk, RB
1985-Nick Astromoff, OL
1986-Kevin Brown, QB
1987-Brad Howe, QB
1988-Todd Powers, FB
1989-Michael Smith, WR
1990-Castle Redmond, ILB
1991-Brent Woodall, TE
1992-Chris Noonan, P
1993-Mike Caldwell, WR
1994-Marshall Foran, FB
1995-Iheanyi Uwaezuoke, WR
Ben Lynch, C
1996-Yauger Williams, OG
1997-Yauger Williams, OG
1998-Tate McCallister, OG
1999-Scott Fujita, LB
2000-Brian White, WR
2001-James Bethea, CB
2002-Ryan Jones, C

FRANK STORMENT
AWARD

Awarded to the outstanding
student-athlete from South-
ern California.

1982-Ron Story, FB

Versatile Darryl Ingram earned the
Frank Storment Award in 1987 for
his contributions at tight end and

in the classroom.

1983-Ron Story, FB

1984-Ron Story, FB
1985-Mark Stephens, OT
1986-Chuck Steele, C

1987 Darryl Ingram, TE
1988-James Devers, WR
1989-Brian Treggs, WR
1990-Brent Woodall, TE
1991-Brian Treggs, WR
1992-lheanyi Uwaezuoke, WR
1993-Tim Manning, SAF
1994-Tim Manning, SAF
1995-Iheanyi Uwaezuoke, WR
1996-Todd Stewart, OT
1997-Don Smith, SAF
1998-Scott Fujita, OLB
1999-Chidi Iwuoma, CB
2000-Scott Fujita, OLB
2001-Tom Swoboda, TE

Matt Beck finished his Cal career

with 233 tackles, including 48
tackles for loss.

1984-Gail Gilbert, QB
1985-Brian Walgenbach, LB
1987-Brian Bedford, QB
1988-Rob Bimson, WR
Vince Delgado, WR
1989-Tony Smith, OL
Troy Taylor, QB
1990-Robbie Keen, P/PK
1991-Steve Gordon, C
1997-Kato Serwanga, CB
1998-Mark Orr, DB
1999-Matt Beck, ILB
2000-Harold Pearson, CB
2001-Marcus Fields, FB

KEN HARVEY AWARD
Awarded to the player
showing special academic
commitment and improve-
ment.

HENRY J. BATES
MEMORIAL AWARD

ing senior from Northern
California.

Awarded by the Grid Club of
Sacramento to the outstand-

1968-Dennis Pitta, LB
1969-Paul Martyr, LB
1970-Dave Seppi, DT
1971-Sam Garamendi, FB
1973-Ted Siefert, C
1975-Paul Vonder Mahden, NT
1976-Fred Besana, QB
1977-Jim Breech, PK
1978-Ralph DeLoach, DE
1979-Darnell Chapman, DB
Joe Rose, WR
1980-Brian Bailey, OG
Matt Bouza, WR
Kirk Karacozoff, DT
1982-Tim Lucas, LB
1983-Steve Shotwell, OL

2002-Jamaal Cherry, DE
2003-Eli Thompson, LB

FRANK J.
SCHLESSINGER

COACHES AWARD
Awarded to the player who
demonstrates outstanding
athletic ability, academic
success and community
service.

2002-Ryan Jones, C
2003-Chris Murphy, OT

STRENGTH AWARD
Awarded to the lifter of the
year.

2002-Scott Tercero, OG
2003-Brandon Hall, TE
Greg Van Hoesen, LB

BiG HIT AWARD
Awarded to the player who
resisters the most big hits
during the season.
2002-Wendell Hunter, LB
2003-Ryan Gutierrez, SAF

ScouTt TEAM
PLAYER OF THE YEAR
2002-Off: Byron Storer, FB

Def: Ryan Estes, LB

ST: Tim Mixon, CB
2003-Off: Craig Stevens, TE
Def: Steve Kelly, LB
ST: Terrell Williams, TB

MosT IMPROVED
PLAYER

2002-Tom Swoboda, TE
2003-Geoff McArthur, WR

MOST VALUABLE BACK

2002-Joe Igber, TB
2003-Adimchinobe Echemandu, TB
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CAL PLAYERS lN THE NFL

CAL PLAYERS ACTIVE IN THE NFL

Baltimore Ravens
Kyle Boller, QB

2004 CAL DRAFT PICKS

Mark Wilson, OT ................... Round 5 (151) ... Washington Redskins
Adimchinobe Echemandu, TB.. Round 7 (208) ......... Cleveland Browns

New England Patriots
Tully Banta-Cain, DE
Je’Rod Cherry, SAF
Buffalo Bills
Bobby Shaw, WR New York Jets
Doug Brien, PK

2004 FREE AGENT SIGNINGS

Cincinnati Bengals

Duane Clemons, DE
Deltha O’Neal, CB

Dallas Cowboys
Jemeel Powell, CB

Tony Gonzalez,

Kansas City Chiefs

Oakland Raiders
Nnamdi Asomugha, CB
Langston Walker, OT

Pittsburgh Steelers
Chidi Iwuoma, DB

Tyler Fredrickson, P/PK .......c.ccccocciiiiiniiininiciiienne Seattle Seahawks

CAL’sS TorP NFL DRAFT PICKS

1938 -

1951 -
1958 -
1977 -
1980 -
1983 -
1984 -
1989 -
1992 -
1994 -
1996 -
1998 -
2002 -

1953 -
1965 -
1983 -
1991 -
1993 -
1994 -

1999 -

FIRST ROUND

Detroit Lions 1952 - Les Richter (Texas)
Nick Harris, P Saint Louis Rams 1953 - John Olszewski (Chi. Cards)
Scott Tercero, OG 1964 -  Craig Morton (Dallas, 6th pick overall)
Green Bay Packers 1972 - Sherman White (Cincinnati, 2)
Ryan Longwell, PK San Diego Chargers 1975 - Steve Bartkowski (Atlanta, 1)
David Binn, SNAP 1976 -  Chuck Muncie (New Orleans, 3)
Houston Texans 1977 - Ted Albrecht (Chicago, 15)
Jerry DeLoach San Francisco 49ers 1981 -  Rich Campbell (Green Bay, 6)
Andre Carter, DE 1984 -  David Lewis (Detroit, 20)
Indianapolis Colts Jeremy Newberry, C 1988 - Ken Harvey (Phoenix, 12)
Tarik Glenn, OT Brandon Whiting, DL 1993 - Sean Dawkins (Indianapolis, 16)
1994 - Todd Steussie (Minnesota, 19)
Kansas City Chiefs Tampa Bay Buccaneers 1996 -  Regan Upshaw (Tampa Bay, 12)
Dameane Douglas, WR Todd Steussie, OT Duane Clemons (Minnesota, 16)
Scott Fujita, LB 1997 -  Tony Gonzalez (Kansas City, 13)
Tony Gonzalez, TE Washington Redskins Tarik Glenn (Indianapolis, 19)
LaShaun Ward, WR Regan Upshaw, DE 2000 -  Deltha O’Neal (Denver, 15)
John Welbourn, OT 2001 -  Andre Carter (San Francisco, 7)
2003 -  Kyle Boller (Baltimore, 19)

Nnamdi Asomugha (Oakland, 31)

SECOND ROUND

Sam Chapman (Washington)
Bob Herwig (Chi. Cards)

John Meek (Philadelphia)

Pete Schabarum (San Francisco)
Proverb Jacobs (Philadelphia)
Wesley Walker (NY Jets, 33)
Daryle Skaugstad (Houston, 52)
Harvey Salem (Houston, 30)
Ron Rivera (Chicago, 44)

David Zawatson (Chicago, 54)
Troy Auzenne (Chicago, 49)
Eric Mahlum (Indianapolis, 32)
Je’Rod Cherry (New Orleans, 40)
Jeremy Newberry (San Francisco, 58)
Langston Walker (Oakland, 53)

THIRD ROUND

Don Johnson (Philadelphia)
Stan Dzura (San Diego, 61)
Reggie Camp (Cleveland, 88)
James Richards (Dallas, 64)
Russell White (Los Angeles, 73)
Doug Brien (San Francisco, 85)
Eric Zomalt (Philadelphia, 103)
Marquis Smith (Cleveland, 76)
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Listed below are California football players who went on to professional
careers in the old AAFC, AFL and the National Football League. Listed in
parenthesis prior to the athlete’s first pro team is the round in which he was
drafted (example D-2). If an athlete was drafted by a team other than the
first team he played with, this is indicated.

AHANOTU, Chidi, DE, Tampa Bay 1993-2000, St. Louis 2001, Buffalo
2002, San Francisco 2003

ALBRECHT, Ted, OL, (D-1) Chicago 1977-81

ARTOE, Lee, T, (D-9) Chicago Bears 1940-42, 1945; LA Dons (AAFC)
1946-47, Baltimore (AAFC) 1948

ASOMUGHA, Nnamdi, CB, (D-1) Oakland 2003-current

AUZENNE, Troy, OT, (D-2) Chicago 1992-95, Indianapolis 1996-97

BAILEY, Mark, RB, (D-4) Kansas City 1977-78

BAKER, Jon, LB-G, (D-12 San Francisco, AAFC) NY Giants 1949-52

BANTA-CAIN, Tully, DE, (D-7) New England 2003-current

BARNES, Jeff, LB, (D-5) Oakland 1977-81; LA Raiders 1982-87

BARNES, Pat, QB, (D-4) Kansas City 1997; Oakland 1998; San Francisco
1999; Cleveland 2003

BARR, Dave, QB, (D-4 Philadelphia) St. Louis Rams 1995, Kansas City
1996, San Francisco 1997

BARTKOWSKI, Steve, QB, (D-1) Atlanta 1975-85; Washington 1985, LA
Rams 1986

BEACH, Fred, G, LA Buccaneers 1926

BEASLEY, John, TE, (D-8) Minnesota 1967-73;

New Orleans 1973-74

BECK, Matt, LB, New England 2000, St. Louis 2000

BEDFORD, Brian, WR, San Diego 1989

BEEDE, Frank, C/OG, (FA) Seattle 1996-2001

BERRY, Dan, HB, (D-5) Philadelphia 1967

BESANA, Fred, QB, (D-5) Buffalo 1977, NY Giants 1978

BIEDERMANN, Leo, OT, (D-12) Cleveland 1978

BINN, David, SNAP, San Diego 1994-current

Andpre Carter,
San Francisco 49ers

BOLLER, Kyle, QB, (D-1) Baltimore 2003-
current
BOOTH, Issac, CB, (D-5) Cleveland/Baltimore
1994-98
BOUZA, Matt, WR, San Francisco 1981,
Baltimore 1982-83; Indianapolis 1984-89
BRACELIN, Greg, LB, (D-9) Denver 1980;
Oakland 1981; Baltimore 1982-83; India-
napolis 1984
BREECH, Jim, K, (D-8 Detroit) Oakland 1979;
Cincinnati 1980-93
BRIEN, Doug, PK, (D-3) San Francisco 1994-95, New
Orleans 1995-2000; Indianapolis 2001; Tampa Bay 2001;
Minnesota 2002; New York Jets 2003-current
CALDWELL, Mike, WR, San Francisco 1994-96, Philadel-
phia 1997
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CHERRY, Je’Rod, DB, (D-2) New Orleans 1996-99; Oakland 2000;
Philadelphia 2001; New England 2002-current

CLEMONS, Duane, LB, (D-1) Minnesota 1996-99; Kansas City 2000-
2002; Cincinnati 2003-current

COLLONS, Ferric, DT, (FA) LA Raiders 1992-93; New England 1995-98,
2000; Oakland 1999

COOPER, Joe, K, Houston 1984, NY Giants 1986

CROW, Wayne, HB, Oakland 1960-61; Buffalo 1962-63

CROYLE, Phil, LB, (D-7) Houston 1971-73; Buffalo 1973

CULLOM, Jim, G, (D-17 Washington) NY Yanks 1951

CURTIS, Isaac, WR, (D-1) Cincinnati 1973-84*

Matt Bouza, Indianapolis Colts

CAMP, Reggie, DE, (D-3) Cleveland 1983-87, Atlanta 1988
CAMPBELL, Rich, QB, (D-1) Green Bay 1981-84

CARTER, Andre, DE, (D-1) San Francisco 2001-current

CELERI, Bob, QB, (D-10 San Francisco) NY Yanks 1951; Dallas 1952

DAWKINS, Sean, WR, (D-1) Indianapolis 1993-
98; Seattle 1999-2000; Jacksonville 2001;
Minnesota 2002
DeLOACH, Jerry, DL, Washington 2000-01,
Houston 2002-current
DeLOACH, Ralph, DE, (D-4 Dallas)
NY Jets 1981
- DEVINE, Kevin, CB, Carolina
- 1997-98; Cleveland 1999
~ DICKSON, Joel, DT,

\lndianapolis 1991

£ I
DIXON, Rich, DE, Atlanta 1983
DOUGLAS, Dameane, WR, (D-4) Oakland
1999; Philadelphia 1999-2001; Kansas City
2003-current
DUREN, Clarence, CB, St. Louis 1973-
. 76; San Diego 1973

. EATON, Lou, T, NY Giants 1945
EDDINGS, Floyd, WR, NY
Giants 1982-83
EDWARDS, Herman, DB,
Philadelphia 1977-86*

e = E, E T 3 ] =g , « - iy i \ ql Tully Banta_cain’
Je’Rod Cherry, New England Patriots Bt 9 New England Patriots

- ‘
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Dameane Douglas, Philadelphia Eagles (1999-01)

EVANS, Jack, HB, Green Bay 1929

FERRAGAMO, Vince, QB, (D-4) LA Rams 1977-80, 1982-84; Buffalo
1985; Green Bay 1985*

FETHERSTON, Jim, LB, San Diego 1968-69

FRANTZ, Jack, LB, (D-16) Buffalo 1968

FUJITA, Scott, LB, (D-4) Kansas City 2002-current

GARDNER, Derrick, CB, Atlanta 1999-2000

GARNER, Dwight, RB, Washington 1986-87

GILBERT, Gale, QB, Seattle 1985-87; Buffalo 1989-93; San Diego 1994-
95

GLENN, Tarik, OT, (D-1) Indianapolis 1997-current

GOICH, Dan, DT, (D-8 St. Louis) Detroit 1969; New Orleans 1971; NY
Giants 1972-73

GONZALEZ, Tony, TE, (D-1) Kansas City 1997-current

GORDON, Steve, C, (D-10) New England 1992-93; Cleveland 1999

HALL, Rhett, DT, (D-6) Tampa Bay 1991-93; San Francisco 1994;
Philadelphia 1995-99

HARDY, John, CB, Chicago 1991

HARDING, Roger, C, (D-5) Cleveland 1945; LA Rams 1946; Philadelphia
1947; Detroit 1948; Green Bay 1949; NY Bulldogs 1949

HARRIS, Nick, P, (D-4 Denver) Cincinnati 2001-02, Detroit 2003-
current

HARVEY, Ken, LB, (D-1) Phoenix 1988-93; Washington 1994-99

HAZELTINE, Matt, LB, (D-4) San Francisco 1955-68; NY Giants 1970

HENDRICKSON, Steve, LB, (D-6) San Francisco 1989, Dallas 1989, San
Francisco 1989; San Diego 1990-94, Houston 1995

HICKMAN, Dallas, DE, (D-9) Washington 1976-81; Baltimore 1981

HOLLOWAY, Stan, LB, New Orleans 1980

HUFFORD, Darrell, E, LA Buccaneers 1926

IMLAY, Tut, HB, LA Buccaneers 1926; NY Giants 1927

INGRAM, Darryl, TE, (D-4) Minnesota 1989-90; Green Bay 1992-93

IWUOMA, Chidi, CB, Detroit 2001; Pittsburgh 2002-current

JACOBS, Proverb, T, (D-2) Philadelphia 1958; NY Giants 1960; NY
Titans 1961-62; Oakland 1963-64

JOHNSON, Don, HB, (D-3) Philadelphia 1953-55

JOHNSON, Sidney, DB, Denver 1987, Kansas City 1988, Tampa Bay
1989, Washington 1990-93

KAMPA, Bob, DE, Buffalo 1973-74; Denver 1974

2004 CALIFORNIA GOLDEN BEAR FOOTBAL/

BEARS BOAST STRONG NFL
PRESENCE

As of June 30, Cal had 29 alumni on NFL roster, tied for second most
in the Pac-10 and tied for the 17th highest total in the country. Here is a
look at the Top 20 schools, as well as the entire Pacific-10 Conference.

ALL SCHOOLS

L. TONNESSEE -.eeuvvevieeieieniieniieieeieeiteeteesieeeteeeareeateeneeenseenseenseeseensaennes
Notre Dame.....
3. FLOTIAA oot
FLOTIda STAtE ..oovveviiiieiieiieiecicete ettt
Georgia ...........
Miami (FL)
7. Ohio State
8. TeXAS AKM ..ottt
Q. NEDIASKA ..ottt
0
1

. Penn State ..
+ WISCOMSIN 1.ttt ettt et eseeaeetaenaenaese e s
COlOTAAD ...ttt

17.

19.
20, AUDUI ..o

L. ATIZONA SEALE ....viovieeieniiiieiieieeiieiecte ettt ettt eeeenaenees
2. California

7. Washington State ..
8. ATIZONA ...ttt ettt

Scott Fujita,
Kansas City Chiefs

209



O’NEAL, Deltha, CB/RET, (D-1), Denver 2000-
2003; Cincinnati 2004-current Gary Plummer,

OSTEEN, Dwayne, DB, LA Rams San Francisco 49ers
1978-79; Oakland 1980-81; ' :
Baltimore 1982; Tampa Bay
1982-83; Green Bay 1983-
84%*

PARKER, Jeremiah, DL,
(D-7) New York Giants
2000

PAWLAWSKI, Mike, QB,
(D-8), Tampa Bay
1992

PLUMMER, Gary, LB,
San Diego 1986-93;
San Francisco 1994-
97

PERRY, Gerry, T-K, (D-29 LA Rams)
Detroit 1954, 1956-59; St. Louis
1960-62

POWELL, Jemeel, CB, Dallas 2003-
current y

REED, James, LB, Philadelphia 1977 |

REINHARD, Bill, HB, LA Dons |
(AAFC) 1947-48 b

REINHARD, Bob, T-DT, (D-5 Chi.
Cards) LA Dons (AAFC) 1946-49;
LA Rams 1950

RICHARDS, James, OG, (D-3) Dallas
1992, Phoenix 1993

RICHTER, Les, LB, (D-1 Texas) LA
Rams 1954-62 2

RIESENBERG. Doug, OT, (D-6) New \

York Giants 1987-95; Tampa Bay
Buccaneers 1996

Ken Harvey, Washington Redskins

KAPP, Joe, QB, (D-18 Washington) Minnesota 1967-69; Boston 1970

KARTZ, Keith, OT, Denver 1987-95

KEEN, Robbie, P/K, (D-9) Kansas City 1992

KLEIN, Perry, QB, Atlanta 1994-96

LARSON, Paul, QB, (D-8) Chi. Cards 1957; Oakland 1960

LEWIS, David, TE, (D-1) Detroit 1984-87

LONGWELL, Ryan, PK, Green Bay 1997-current

LUCAS, Tim, LB, Denver, 1987-93

LUCKHURST, Mick, K, Atlanta 1981-87

LYNCH, Ben, C, (D-7) Kansas City 1996; Minnesota 1997; San Francisco
1999-2001

MAHLUM, Eric, C, (D-2) Indianapolis 1994-97

McCAFFREY, Mike, LB, (D-4) Buffalo 1970

McCARTHY, Jim, T, Duluth 1927

McLAUGHLIN, John, DE, (D-5) Tampa Bay 1999-2000

MEADOW, Ralph, E, Canton 1920

MELVILLE, Dan, P, San Francisco 1979

MILLER, Keith, LB, St. Louis 2000-01; Seattle 2002

MONACHINO, Jim, HB, (D-12) San Francisco 1951, 1953; Washington
1955

MORTON, Craig, QB, (D-1) Dallas 1965-74; NY Giants 1974-76; Denver
1977-82

MULLER, Brick, E, LA Buccaneers 1926

MUNCIE, Chuck, RB, (D-1) New Orleans 1976-80; San Diego 1980-84

NEWBERRY, Jeremy, C, (D-2) San Francisco 1998-current

NEWMEYER, Don, T, LA Buccaneers 1926

NEWTON, Tom, RB, NY Jets 1977-82

NICKERSON, Hardy, LB, (D-5), Pittsburgh 1987-92; Tampa Bay 1993-
99; Jacksonville 2000-01; Green Bay 2002

NORRIS, Hal, LB, (D-16) Washington 1955-56

OLSZEWSKI, John, FB, (D-1) Chi. Cards 1953-57; Washington 1958-60; -
Detroit 1961; Denver 1962 Ryan Longwell, Green Bay Packers
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Harvey Salem,
Houston Oilers

RIVERA, Ron, LB, (D-2)
Chicago 1984-92

RIVERA, Steve, WR, (D-
4) San Francisco

Ray Wersching, San
Francisco 49ers

TERCERO, Scott, OG, (D-
6) St. Louis 2003-current
THOMPSON, Jesse, WR,
(D-6) Detroit 1978, 1980

1976-77; Chicago
1977

ROMERO, John, DL, (D-6) Philadelphia 2000-01; New Orleans 2002

ROSE, Joe, TE, (D-7) Miami, 1980-86; LA Rams 1987

ROZIER, Bob, DE, (D-9) St. Louis 1979

RUTHERFORD, Reynard, RB, San Francisco 1998; Oakland 1999

SALEM, Harvey, T, (D-2) Houston 1983-85; Detroit 1986-91; Denver
1991-92

SANYIKA, Sekou, (D-7) Arizona 2000-01

SCHABARUM, Pete, HB, (D-2) San Francisco 1951, 1953-54

SCHAFFNIT, Pete, E, LA Buccaneers 1926

SERWANGA, Kato, CB, New England 1999-01; Washington 2001; New
York Giants 2002-03

SEVY, Jeff, T, (D-12) Chicago 1975-78; Seattle 1979-80

SHAW, Bobby, WR, (D-6), Seattle 1998; Pittsburgh 1999-2001; Jackson-
ville 2002; Buffalo 2003-current

SKAUGSTAD, Daryle, NT, (D-2) Houston 1981-82; San Francisco 1983;
Green Bay 1983

SMITH, Byron, DE, (D-3, Supplemental
Draft) Indianapolis 1984-87

SMITH, George, C, Washington 1937,
1941-43; Brooklyn 1944; Boston
1945; San Francisco (AAFC) 1947

SMITH, Holden, WR, (D-11) Baltimore
1982

SMITH, Marquis, SAF, (D-3) Cleveland
1999-2001; Carolina 2003

SMITH, Tarik, TB, (D-7) Dallas 1998-
99

STACHOWSKI, Rich, NT, Denver 1983

STEUSSIE, Todd, OT, (D-1) Minnesota
1994-2000; Carolina 2001-03;
Tampa Bay 2004-current

STEWART, Todd, OT, Carolina
Panthers 1998

STEWART, Wayne, TE, (D-15) NY Jets
1969-72

STRINGER, Scott, DB, St. Louis 1974

SULLIVAN, John, DB, (D-3 Supplemen-
tal Draft) Green Bay 1986; San Diego
1986-87

SWEENEY, Steve, WR, (D-9) Oakland
1973

SWENSON, Rob, LB, Denver 1975-79,
1981-83

TAYLOR, Troy, QB, (D-4) New York

THURE, Brian, OT, Washington 1995-96

TOEWS, Loren, LB, (D-8) Pittsburgh 1973-83

TREGGS, Brian, WR, Seattle 1992

TUATAGALOA, Natu, DT, (D-5) Cincinnati 1989-92, Seattle 1993-94;
New Orleans 1995, Houston 1995-96

TUGBENYOH, Mawuko, Tampa Bay 2000, Dallas 2001; Chicago 2002

TUGGLE, John, RB-KR, (D-12) NY Giants 1983

TURPIN, Miles, LB, Green Bay 1986; Tampa Bay 1987

UPSHAW, Regan, DE, (D-1) Tampa Bay 1996-99; Oakland 2000-02;
Washington 2003-current

UWAEZUOKE, Theanyi, WR, (D-5) San Francisco 1996-97; Miami 1998;
Carolina 1999, Detroit 2000-01

WALKER, Langston, OT, (D-2) Oakland 2002-current

WALKER, Wesley, WR, (D-2) NY Jets 1977-89

WALLACE, Anthony, RB, (D-9) New Orleans 1992, Atlanta 1993-94

WARD, LaShaun, WR, Kansas City 2003-current

WELBOURN, John, OL, (D-4)

Philadelphia 1999-2003; Kansas City

2004-current

WERSCHING Ray, K, San Diego

1973-76; San Francisco 1977-87

WHITE, Ed, G-T, Minnesota 1969-77,

San Diego 1977-85

WHITE, Josh, FB, San Francisco 2001

WHITE, Russell, RB, LA Rams 1993

WHITE, Sherman, DE, (D-1)

Cincinnati 1972-75; Buffalo 1976-83

WHITING, Brandon, DT, (D-4)

Philadelphia 1998-2003; San Francisco

2004-current

WILLARD, Jerrott, LB, (D-5) Kansas

City 1995, 1998-99

WILSON, David, FS, (D-7) Minnesota

1992-93

ZAWATSON, David, OT, (D-2)

Chicago 1989, NY Jets 1990-91;

Miami 1991; Atlanta 1992-93

ZOMALT, Eric, SAF, (D-3) Philadel-

phia 1994-96

* played college football at Cal

Jets 1990-92

and another school
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Abrams, Charles J., 1911, 13
Abreu, Dennis, 1962, 63, 64
Acker, Joseph, 1969, 70, 71
Acree, Dennis, 1969, 70

Adams, Kenneth, 1969, 70
Aeschliman, Shawn, 1989, 91
Agler, Harry, 1942-47

Agness, Neil, 1970, 71

Agnew, William, 1945
Agorastos, Manny, 1956
Ahanotu, Chidi, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Ahr, Mike, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Akbar, Jihad, 1994, 95

Akeo, Ladd, 1982

Alaman, Don, 1976, 77
Albertson, William B., 1900, 01, 02
Albrecht, Ted, 1974, 75, 76
Alcott, Paul, 1991

Alford, Ray M., 1917
Alexander, Don, 1971

Alexander, Lorenzo, 2001, 02, 03
Allen, Chester A., 1909, 10, 11, 12
Allen, John, 1987

Amajoyi, Obi, 2002, 03
Ambrose, Roy, 1983, 84
Amling, Raymond, 1939, 40
Amling, Wallace, 1946
Andersen, Lance, 1972
Andersen, Steve, 1986, 1988
Anderson, Ahmad, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Anderson, Andy, 1970

Anderson, Arthur, 1940
Anderson, David A., 1934, 35
Anderson, David L., 1936, 37, 38
Anderson, Don, 1964, 65, 66
Anderson, Edwin M., 1944
Anderson, Eric, 1977, 78, 79
Anderson, Frank M., 1896
Anderson, Fred, 1937, 38
Anderson, Jim, 1961, 62, 63
Anderson, Mike, 1984, 85
Anderson, Ned, 1967

Anderson, Rick, 1978

Andrew, Paul, 1950, 51, 52
Archer, William, 1934, 35, 36
Arkley, William, 1896
Armendariz, Gus, 1946
Armstrong, Bill, 1971, 72
Arner, Brock, 1966

Arnold, Charon, 2000, 01
Arnold, Pat, 1985, 86, 87
Arnold, Walt, 1958, 59, 60
Arrillaga, Gabe, 1957

Arrington, J.J., 2003

Artoe, Lee, 1939

Asbell, Rick, 1993
Aschenbrenner, Rick, 1966
Ashley, Harold H., 1909, 10
Asomugha, Nnamdi, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Astromoff, Nick, 1983, 84, 85
Athearn, Fred W., 1898, 99
Augustine, Irby, 1967, 68, 69
Auzenne, Troy, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Avery, H.S., 1896

Avery, Lewis, 1943

Avery, Russell, 1928, 29, 30
Ayer, Bill, 1990, 91, 92, 93

-B-

Bachman, Forrest, 1946
Backstrom, Bill, 1971

Baeta, Mike, 1994, 96

Baggett, Matthew A., Jr., 1962
Bagley, Bob, 1950, 51

Bagnall, Rick, 1988, 89
Baham, Robert L., 1951

Bailey, Brian, 1977, 78, 79, 80
Bailey, Jack, 1945

Bailey, Mark, 1973, 74

Bailey, Rick, 1974

Bailey, Tim, 1979, 80, 81, 83
Baker, Jon, 1944, 46, 47, 48
Baldwin, Maurice, 1931, 32
Baldwin, Paul, 1949

Ball, Chris, 2000, 01

Balliett, Larry, 1960, 61
Bancroft, Steven G., 1926, 27, 28
Banta-Cain, Tully, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Barber, Wolf, 1991, 92

Barbero, Ed, 1984, 85

Bark, Andy, 1982, 83

Barnes, Jeff, 1975, 76

Barnes, John W., 1897

Barnes, Pat, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Barnes, Stanley N., 1918, 19, 20, 21
Barnes, Theodore L., 1898
Barnett, Edward, 1943, 44
Barnicott, John W., 1907, 08
Barr, Dave, 1992, 93, 94

Barr, Stanley L., 1927, 28, 29
Barsala, Mick, 1991, 92
Barsochini, Robert, 1943
Barsotti, Gael, 1959, 60
Bartkowski, Steve, 1972, 73, 74
Bartlett, Ed, 1949, 50, 51
Bartlett, Robert, 1929

Bateman, Dave, 1972, 73, 74
Bates, Henry, 1917

Bates, Steve, 1958, 59, 60
Bates, Tom, 1958, 59, 60
Baxter, Jim, 1953

Baze, Ross B., 1926

Beagle, Gregg, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Beal, Bob, 1950, 51, 52

Offensive lineman Troy Auzenne was a first team All-American on Cal's
1992 Citrus Bowl-winning team.

Beam, Stewart N., 1922, 23
Beard, Wendell, 1945

Beasley, John, 1964, 65, 66
Bebelaar, John, 1960

Beck, Matt, 1996, 97, 98, 99
Becker, Jeremy, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Becker, Norm, 1955, 56
Beckett, Theodore, 1928, 29, 30
Beckham, Josh, 2000, 01, 02, 03
Bedford, Brian, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Beebe, Mike, 1990, 92

Beede, Frank, 1993, 94

Beedy, J. Crosby, 1934

Beegun, Eric, 2002

Begovich, Dan, 1949

Bell, Albert, 1906, 07

Bell, Charles R., 1916

Bell, William M., 1922

Belli, John, 1987, 88, 89, 90
Bender, Allan, 1951, 52

Bender, Ralph W., 1899
Bender, William L., 1915
Benjamin, Na’il, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Bennett, Harlo, 1936

Bennett, Rick, 1966

Bensley, Jon, 2001

Benson, Jim, 1982

Berkey, Robert A., 1920, 21, 22
Bernard, Ken, 1984

Berry, Dan, 1965, 66

Bertoli, Charles, 1934

Besana, Fred, 1975, 76

Best, Arthur Le Roy, 1923

Best, Sam, 1975, 76

Bethea, James, 2000, 01, 02, 03
Bican, Nickolas L., 1930
Biedermann, Leo, 1975, 76, 77
Bimson, Rob, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Binn, David, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Binggeli, Ernie, 1976, 77
Binkely, Jack, 1953

Birdsall, Ernest S., 1896
Blackmon, Allen, 1977, 78, 79

Blakeney, Jim, 1962, 63, 64
Blanchfield, Tom, 1962, 63, 64
Blackwell, Todd, 1992, 93
Blay-Miezah, Francis, 2003
Blewett, Richard E., 1925, 26
Blewett, William F., 1923
Blower, Floyd, 1933, 34, 35, 36
Bluntzer, Nolan, 2000, 01, 03
Bock, Lauren, 1960, 61
Boensch, Fred, 1943

Bogardus, Darrell J., 1913, 14
Bohlke, Russ, 1948

Boller, Kyle, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Boone, William, 1932, 33, 34
Booth, Issac, 1992, 93

Booth, Rick, 1974

Boothe, D. Power, 1904
Bordonaro, Sebastian, 1954
Borghi, Henry, 1944, 46, 47, 48
Borgia, Gerald, 1967, 68, 69
Bornstein, Jeff, 1975

Bottari, Vic, 1936, 37, 38
Boucher, David, 1919

Bouza, Matt, 1978, 79, 80
Bowers, Brad, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Boynton, William H., 1904
Bracelin, Greg, 1976, 77, 79
Brache, Ignacio, 1997, 98, 99
Bradley, Jerry, 1964, 65, 66
Brady, Jim, 1968, 69, 70
Brady, Michael, 1980, 81, 82
Brady, Patrick, 1980, 81, 82
Braley, Harold H., 1900

Brandt, Ed, 1953, 54, 55
Brandt, Fred, 1943

Brandon, Eric, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Brant, David O., 1911, 13
Brazil, Jim, 1976, 77

Brazill, Nat, 1955, 56
Breakenridge, Harold R., 1926, 28
Breech, Jim, 1974, 75, 76, 77
Breeden, Jack, 1937, 38
Breidenthal, John, 1978, 79, 80
Brien, Doug, 1991, 92, 93
Briner, Andy, 2003
Brittingham, Jack, 1933, 34, 35
Brittingham, Robert, 1933, 34, 35
Bronk, Barry, 1966, 67

Brooks, Bob, 1952

Brooks, Fred T., 1914, 15, 16, 19
Brooks, Gerald, 1., 1954
Brown, Caleb, 1994, 96, 97, 98
Brown, Darryl, 1990, 91
Brown, Donald, 1944

Brown, Gavin, 1995

Brown, Kenny, 1986, 87
Brown, Kevin, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Brown, Mike, 1965, 66

Brown, Myron M., 1924, 25
Brown, Robert L., 1917
Brown, Tom, 1962, 63, 65
Brumsey, Larry, 1971

Brunk, Frank, 1947, 48, 49
Budelman, Herman D., 1906, 07, 08
Buestad, Bud, 1945

Bugbee, Dennis, 1967

Buggs, Michael, 1978, 79, 80
Bullard, Sean, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Bundy, Randy, 2003

Burch, Todd, 1984

Burke, Tom, 1961

Burns, Samuel, 1972

Burnside, David, 1995, 96, 97
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Burress, Jim, 1959, 60, 61
Burrows, Bruce, 1968

Bush, Franklin W., Jr., 1905
Butler, James B., 1906, 08
Butler, Ralph H., 1909
Byrd, Emerson, 1958
Bystrom, Gary, 1963

-C-

Cacciari, Steve, 1980, 81, 83
Cadenasso, John, 1951

Cafaro, J.D., 2001, 03

Cahill, Mark, 1974

Cahn, Albert, 1929, 30
Caldwell, Keith, 1985, 86
Caldwell, Mike, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Calender, Clayton, 1943
Calkins, Jim, 1967, 69

Calkins, Russell, 1933, 34
Calegari, Ron, 1962, 64
Callaghan, Judson, 1935, 37
Callan, Brett, 1991

Callan, Howard, 1944

Callen, Atari, 1999, 2001
Camera, Paul, 1983

Cameron, Andrew, 2002, 03
Camp, Reggie, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Campbell, Rich, 1978, 79, 80
Canada, Tom, 2001, 02
Canfield, Clifford G., 1913, 14, 15
Cannon, Chris, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Cantlon, John E., 1964, 65
Carabello, Hector, 1945

Cardon, Monty, 1985

Carey, H. Dana, 1923, 24, 25
Carlsen, Dick, 1960

Carlson, Arthur, 1931, 32, 33
Carlson, Glenn E., 1924, 25
Carlton, Robert, 1932, 35
Carmel, Ray, 2001

Carmichael, Jim, 1953, 54, 55
Carnell, Mike, 1978

Carpenter, Chris, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Carpenter, Kenneth L., 1909
Carr, S.D., 1896

Carter, Andre, 1997, 98, 99, 2000
Carter, Charles, 1986, 87
Carter, David, 1981, 82, 83, 85
Carter, Jerome, 1970, 71
Carvajal, Rudy, 1961, 62, 63
Casey, Mike, 1953

Casner, Al, 1989, 90, 92

Cass, Harold P., 1919
Castelhun, Paul, 1900

Castle, James S., 1935

Castro, Augustus, 1930, 31
Celeri, Robert, 1944, 47, 48, 49
Cerf, Cedric S., 1906, 07, 08
Cernius, Bob, 1989

Cezario, Michael A., 1962
Chambers, Roland, 1945, 46
Champion, Jerome, 1967, 68, 69
Chapman, Darnell, 1977, 78, 79
Chapman, Lindsey, 1991, 92, 93
Chapman, Samuel, 1935, 36, 37
Cherry, Jamaal, 1998, 99, 2001, 02
Cherry, Jerod, 1992, 93, 94, 95
Cherry, Jim, 1955, 56

Cherry, William, 1986
Chiapppone, Bob, 1957

Chick, Chris, 1999, 2000
Christensen, Brunel, 1941, 42
Christie, Howard, 1932, 33
Clark, Jack, 1976, 77

Clark, Webster V., 1920, 21, 22
Clay, John A., 1900

Clemons, Duane, 1992, 93, 95
Clemons, Sam, 1998, 99

Cline, James J., 1918, 19

Clizbe, Matt, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Clymer, John F., 1924
Clymer, Paul S., 1926
Coccimiglio, Ron, 1978, 79, 80
Cock, Howard B., 1926
Cockburn, James D., 1927, 28
Cockett, Keith, 1983, 84, 85
Coffeen, J.M., 1917

Coffey, Andrew, 1998

Cohen, Douglas B., 1914
Coleman, Jim, 1967

Collier, Cornell, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Collier, John H., 1899
Collier, Leonard, 1936
Collins, Evan, 1994, 95, 96
Collins, Greg, 1974, 75
Collins, Robert H., 1900
Coltrin, Frederic C., 1925, 26, 27
Comer, Brian, 1996

Conley, John, 1970
Contestabile, Joe, 1956
Coombs, Malcolm, 1931
Cooper, Bill, 1958

Cooper, Joe, 1978, 81, 82
Cornell, George, 1936, 38
Cornish, Henry L., 1898, 99
Cotton, Charles, 1933, 34, 35
Cotton, Kenneth, 1935, 36, 37
Couper, Frank C., 1925
Covarrubias, Jesse, 1979, 80
Cox, Donald, 1948

Cox, Howard V., 1926

Cox, James, 1943

Cox, Stanley, 1940, 41

Cox, Stewart, 1941

Craig, John W., 1896, 98
Craig, V.H., 1897

Crane, Markey, 1976, 77
Crane, Percy L., 1913
Cranmer, Lee D., 1919, 20, 21
Crittenden, Bob, 1965, 66, 67
Crosby, Vern, 1943

Cross, Garrett, 2003

Crow, Wayne, 1958, 59
Croyle, Phil, 1968, 69, 70
Crumpacker, Karl, 1973, 74
Cruze, Jay, 1971, 72

Cullom, Jim, 1947, 48, 49
Culpepper, John, 1972, 73, 74
Cummings, Bob, 1949, 50
Cummins, Greg, 1974, 75
Cunningham, Bill, 1950
Cunningham, Dustin, 1993
Cunningham, Kevin, 1993, 94
Cunningham, John, 1946, 47, 48
Curran, Don, 1950, 51, 52
Currie, Bob, 1955, 56, 57
Currie, Ron, 1959

Currin, Matt, 2001, 03

Currin, Sean, 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Curry, Robert, 1972

Curtis, Dick, 1961

Curtis, Isaac, 1970, 71

Curtis, Steve, 1969, 70
Cushing, Kevin, 1985, 86

-D-

Dal Porto, Robert, 1946, 47, 48
Dalton, Wesley, 1999

Daniels, Marcus, 2000, 01, 02
Daniels, Raymond, 1993
Daniels, Victor, 1933

Dantzler, Alex, 1970

Darby, Robert, 1968, 69, 70
Davis, Michael, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Davis, Rashawn, 1997
Dawkins, Sean, 1990, 91, 92
Day, Dick, 1951, 53

Dean, Calvin J., 1920, 21, 22

Football and rugby star Jim

Athletic Hall of Fame in 1995.

DeBruin, Jaylon, 2003
Decoudres, Charles, 1942
Deeds, Karl S., 1918, 19, 20
Degnan, Geroge, 1931

DeJong, Raymond, 1947, 48, 49
De La Cruz, Tino, 1981
DeLapp, Geoff, 1969, 70, 71
DeLoach, Jerry, 1996, 97, 98, 99
DeLoach, Ralph, 1976, 77, 78
DePaola, Dante, 1992, 93, 94, 95
De Rosa, Joe, 1974, 75
Delgado, Vincent, 1984, 85, 86, 88
Del Giorgio, Seldon, 1930

Del Prado, Josh, 1996, 97
Demeritt, Reno E., 1901, 02, 03
Derian, Alvin, 1940, 41

Derian, Steve, 1973, 74
Desmond, James, 1945
Desomber, Nate, 1999
Destefano, Pete, 1996, 97, 98, 99
Deutsch, Derek, 2000, 01
Devers, James, 1985, 86, 88
Devine, Kevin, 1993, 94, 95, 96
De Varona, David, 1936, 37, 38
Devora, Wayne, 1992

Dickson, Joel, 1986, 87, 88, 90
Diehl, Reed, 1997, 98, 99, 2000
Diffenbang, William, 1945, 46
Dilello, Pete, 1995

Dill, Forrest, 1972

Dillon, Jim, 1952, 53

Dills, Thomas H., 1910, 12
Dimeff, Steve, 1953, 54, 55
Dinkler, Ted, 1959, 60

DiResta, Louis, 1930, 31
Dixon, Alex, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Dixon, James A., 1923, 24
Dixon, John, 1975, 76

Dixon, Rich, 1978, 79, 80, 82
Dodds, John, 1942

Dodds, Robert, 1946, 47, 49
Doerr, Donald, 1942, 43, 46
Doherty, Kevin, 1997, 98, 99
Dolan, Lawrence J., 1911
Dolman, Sam, 1962

Dolman, Willard, 1936, 37, 38
Domoto, Pete, 1957, 58, 59
Donnelly, Ray, 1954

Donohoe, Charles A., 1939
Doretti, Frank, 1957, 58, 59

Cullom was inducted into the Cal

Dorsey, Albert, 1997, 98

Dos Remedios, Robert, 1987, 88
Dotsy, Terence, 2000, 01, 02
Dotur, Steve, 1945

Dougery, James C., 1926, 27
Dougery, Ralph H., 1927
Douglas, Dameane, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Douglas, James M., 1912, 13, 14
Dozier, Melville, Jr., 1899
Drake, Jeremy, 2001, 02

Drew, Jerry, 1953, 54, 56
Drnovich, Louis, 1934
Duddleson, William J., 1915
Duden, Ernest, 1900, 01

Dunbar, Palmer H., 1899
Duncan, Douglas, 1946, 47, 48
Duncan, Scott, 1973

Dunn, Raymond, 1939, 40, 41
Dunn, Richard M., 1921, 22, 23
Dunn, Steve, 1981, 82, 83, 84
Duren, Clarence, 1971, 72
Dutriz, Antonio, 1934

Dutton, Bill, 1953

Dutton, Tom, 1951, 52, 53
Dwiggins, Jay ,Jr., 1908, 09, 10
Dyer, Ephraim, 1906, 07

Dzura, Stan, 1963, 64

-E-

Easley, Chris, 1994, 95, 96

East, Raymond, 1930

Easterbrooks, Gerald, 1930, 31

Eaton, Lou, 1934

Ebert, Jeff, 1987, 88

Echemandu, Adimchinobe, 1999, 2000,
03

Eddings, Floyd, 1977, 78, 80, 81

Edgar, Brad, 1986, 87, 88, 89

Edmonston, Don, 1950

Edmonston, Robert, 1944, 45

Edwards, Herman, 1972, 74

Edwards, Tyrone, 1991, 92, 93, 94

Eells, Walter H., 1918, 19, 20

Eickmeyer, Herman, 1929, 30

Eisan, Dan, 1976

Eisan, Lee G., 1927, 28, 29

Eisenbrand, Clay, 1981, 82, 83

Elerding, Eugene, 1930

Eley, Jeff, 1984, 86
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Elliott, Amos W., 1908, 09, 10, 11
Elliott, John, 1944, 46

Elliott, Roy H., 1905

Ellis, Frank F., 1896

Ellis, Hal, 1951, 52

Elmore, William, 1938, 39, 40
Ely, Dwight, 1951
Engerbretson, Karl L., 1918, 19
English, Ron, 1987, 88, 89, 90
Epstein, Michael P., 1962

Erb, Charles F., Jr., 1920, 21, 22
Erb, Charles F. 111, 1946, 49
Erby, John, 1960, 61

Erickson, Richard, 1946, 47, 48
Eriksen, Kristian, 2001, 02
Evans, Claude, 1936, 37
Evans, Clinton W., 1910, 1912
Evans, F. Howard, 1923

Evans, Jack V., 1926, 27
Evans, Stafford, 1992, 93
Everett, Lucas, 2003

Everett, Whit, 1974, 75
Everhart, Jef, 1993

Freeman, Mike, 1997, 98

Freitas, George, 1974, 75, 76, 77
Frey, Dave, 1972, 73, 74

Frisbee, Bob, 1943

Frisch, John, 1972, 73

Fujita, Scott, 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Funderburk, Mark, 1980, 81, 83, 84
Furuta, Doug, 1959

-G~

-F-

Fa’avae, Fa’avae, 1997, 98, 99
Fackrell, Carlos, 1955, 59
Fairbanks, John R., 1907
Farmer, Clarence W., 1917
Farmer, Milton T., 1906
Faumuina, Pana, 2002
Favreau, Mike, 1986

Favro, Dave, 1961

Fay, John, 1967, 68

Fenston, Earl J., 1915
Ferguson, Jim, 1960, 61
Ferguson, John, 1941, 42
Ferragamo, Vince, 1972, 73
Fetherston, Jim, 1965, 66, 67
Fiebiger, Roy, 1974, 75

Field, Drew, 1979

Fields, Marcus, 1997, 98, 99, 2001
Fike, Harold, 1973, 74, 75
Firpo, Anthony, 1938, 39
Fish, George W., 1912, 13
Fisher, Emerson W., 1919
Fitz, Frank M., 1927
Fitzgerald, Chuck, 1950

Flagg, Justin, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Fleming, Howard W., 1911, 12, 13
Fletcher, Harold A., 1912
Flores, Ron, 1988, 89

Fodor, Bob, 1979, 81, 82, 83
Folmer, Richard, 1939, 40
Foltz, Ryan, 2002, 03

Fong, George, 1946, 47

Foran, Marshall, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Forbes, Art, 1955, 56, 57
Force, James A., 1903, 04, 05
Ford, Mariet, 1981, 1982
Ford, Mike, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Ford, Orrin, 1981, 83, 84
Forrester, Wale, 2002, 03
Foster, Daniel P., 1914, 15, 17
Foster, Robert N., 1904
Foster, Roger, 1963, 64, 65
Fowler, Donald, 1935

Fowler, Gary, 1967, 68, 69
Fowler, Nate, 1992, 94

Fox, Charley, 1949

Francis, Robert C., 1926
Franklin, Oran, 1957

Frantz, John, 1965, 66, 67
Franz, Rod, 1946, 47, 48, 49
Fraser, Jim, 1969, 70
Frassetto, Gene, 1942, 47, 48
Fredrickson, Tyler, 2000, 01, 02, 03
Freedman, Tony, 1942, 43
Freeman, Edgar A., 1906, 07, 08

Galas, Tim, 1979, 80, 82
Galbraith, Huxley, 1945
Gallagher, William G, Jr., 1922
Gammon, Walter, 1900
Gandsey, Tom, 1983, 84
Garamendi, John, 1963, 64, 65
Garamendi, Sam, 1969, 70, 71
Garcia, Nicanor, 1992

Gardner, Derrick, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Garlinger, Howard, 1955
Garner, Dwight, 1982, 83, 84, 85
Garrity, Clarence, 1928, 29, 30, 31
Garthwaite, Edwin, 1943, 44
Garvin, Grover, 1958, 59
Garzoli, John, 1954

Gaskins, Martin 1994, 95

Gay, Thomas E., 1916
Gearhart, George, 1966, 67
Geldermann, Nate, 1996, 97, 98
Gendotti, Joseph, 1901
Gentner, Ernie, 1942

George, Dave, 1959, 60
Geringer, John, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Gerner, Kenneth, 1945
Ghilarducci, Harry, 1954
Geanelli, Rudolph L., 1913, 14, 15
Gibbert, Vince, 1967

Gibbs, Ronald D., 1915
Gibson, James, 1997

Giddings, Mike, 1953, 54
Gierlich, James, 1944, 45
Giesel, Jonathan, 2002, 03
Gifford, John V., 1917

Gilbert, Gale, 1980, 82, 83, 84
Gilbert, Robert, 1935, 36
Gilkey, Charles, 1945

Gilkey, Don, 1954, 55, 56

Gill, Carol, 1932, 33, 34,

Gill, Frank, 1928

Gill, Harry, W., 1927, 28, 29
Gill, Ralston, 1929, 30, 31
Gill, Sam, 1931, 32

Gillespie, George, 1956

Gillis, Kenneth C., 1907
Gillies, Ed, 1976

Gillum, Charles, 1993

Gimbal, LeRoy M., 1919
Giroday, Paul, 1971, 72, 73
Gianulias, Gus, 1955, 56, 58
Giordano, Matt, 2003

Glagola, Steve, 1957

Glascock, John R., 1907

Glass, Charles, 1978

Gleason, Dave, 1971, 72

Glenn, Stan, 1976, 77

Glenn, Tarik, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Glick, Steve, 1951, 52

Godde, Harry A., 1918

Goich, Dan, 1965, 66

Goff, Jerry, 1985

Gold, Randy, 1960, 61
Gonzales, Bob, 1958

Gonzalez, Tony, 1994, 95, 96
Gordon, Steve, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Gordon, Walter A., 1916, 17, 18
Gordon, Walter A., Jr., 1941, 42
Gosbey, J.S., 1896

Gosling, George, 1953

Gottlieb, Ziv, 1994, 95, 96

Gough, Harlan, 1939, 40
Goulet, James, 1985, 86
Grady, Larry, 1975, 76

Graf, Robert E., 1915

Graff, Edwin C., 1909

Graham, Doug, 1959, 60, 61
Graham, Jody, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Graham, Pat, 1977, 78, 79, 80
Grandison, Anthony, 1987, 88, 89, 90
Granger, Ted, 1954, 55
Graumann, Gary, 1977, 78
Graves, John, 1941, 42, 47
Gray, Dan, 1974, 75

Gray, David, 2003

Gray, David, 1980, 81

Gray, Prentiss N., 1904, 05
Gray, Robert, 1945

Gray, Robert F., 1915
Grealish, Steve, 1973

Green, Anthony, 1975, 76, 77
Green, Bob, 1988, 89

Green, Edward P., 1927

Green, Jim, 1957, 58, 59
Green, Robert C., 1927

Greer, Darrin, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Greisberg, Frederick J., 1896, 97, 98, 99
Gridley, Mike, 1962, 64, 65
Grieb, Tom, 1970

Griffin, Bert F., 1924, 25, 26
Griffiths, Edwin, 1929, 30, 31
Griggs, Ken, 1989

Grillos, John, 1988

Grimes, Matt, 1983, 84, 85
Gritsch, Steve, 1973, 74, 75
Groefsema, Kenneth, 1943, 46, 47
Groger, Dick, 1949, 50
Grothus, Joe, 1944

Guest, Don, 1965, 66
Guiberson, Nathaniel G., 1901
Gulvin, Glen, 1950, 51, 52
Gustaveson, Josh, 2001, 02
Gutierrez, Ryan, 2002, 03

-H-

Hatchen, Bill, 1943

Haffey, Calvin W., 1904, 05, 06, 09
Hahn, Leighton, 1951, 52
Hailey, Mike, 1972

Haina, John, 1983, 84

Hale, Dewey, 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Hale, Max, 1956, 57

Hale, William M., 1919

Hall, Brandon, 2003

Hall, Layne, 1991, 92

Hall, Lowell C., 1920

Hall, Percy W., 1896, 97, 98, 99
Hall, Rhett, 1989, 90

Hammes, Bob, 1964

Hampton, Chris, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Handy, Carl, 1929, 30

Hanford, Ray, 1936, 38

Hanford, William, 1936
Hanifan, Jim, 1952, 53, 54
Hansen, George D., 1911
Hansen, J. Owen, 1901

Hansen, Thorvald, 1930
Hanson, Kenneth 1., 1917

Hard, Sam, 1964, 65, 66
Hardin, Tim, 1987

Harding, Roger, 1943, 44
Hardy, David P., 1909, 10, 11
Hardy, John, 1986, 87, 88, 90
Harmon, Mike, 1978, 79
Harrell, Tubby, 1975

Harris, Al, 1943

Harris, Charles, 1950, 51

Harris, Don, 1951, 52

Harris, Drae, 1998, 99

Harris, George, 1968

Harris, John, 1977, 78

Harris, Myron W., 1908, 09, 10
Harris, Neal, 1908

Harris, Nick, 1997, 98, 99, 2000
Harrision, Jack, 1973, 74, 75
Hart, Jack, 1956, 57, 58
Hartman, Dick, 1955

Harvey, Ken, 1986, 87
Hasbrouck, Lamar, 1986, 87
Haskell, Robert K., 1896, 97
Haskins, William H., 1912
Hatcher, Orville, 1939, 40
Hatfield, Greg, 1966

Hawkins, Tom, 1970, 71
Hawley, Loren, 1961, 63, 64
Hay, Jack, 1935

Hay, Richard, 1935

Hayes, Horace H., 1917

Hayes, Kenneth A., 1914

Hays, David, 2000, 02, 03
Hazeltine, Matthew E., 1912, 13, 15
Hazeltine, Matt, Jr., 1951, 52, 53, 54
Hazzard, Roy T., 1916
Heathwood, Matt, 1985

Heck, Dave, 1978, 79

Heck, Phil, 1973, 74, 75, 76
Hector, Byron, 1984, 85, 86
Hein, Gary, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Heisinger, Krisss, 1982
Heitmuller, William F., 1902, 03, 04
Helfman, Marcus, 1999

Heltne, Bruce, 1951

Henderson, Vic, 1974, 76, 77, 78
Hendren, Greg, 1969, 70
Hendrickson, Steve, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Hennington, Marshall, 1984
Henry, Leslie A., 1904

Hering, John, 1982

Herrero, George, 1940, 41
Herrero, Jack, 1941, 42

Hershey, Jeremy 1999, 2000
Herwig, Robert, 1935, 36, 37
Hewitt, Lloyd E., 1918
Hextrum, Check, 1973, 74, 75
Heydorff, 2000

Hibbs, Doug, 1956

Hibbs, Joe, 1952, 53

Hibler, Rasheed, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Hickingbotham, Joe, 1929, 30
Hickman, Dallas, 1973, 74
Hicks, George M., 1916

Hicks, Marc, 1985, 86

Higgins, John M., 1944

Higson, John W., 1917
Hileman, Robert, 1943, 47, 48
Hill, Harvey C., 1912

Hill, Reuben C., 1899

Hill, Ron, 1977, 78, 79
Hillesland, Brian, 1981, 82, 83
Hillmon, Oliver, 1976, 77
Hingst, Steve, 1986, 87
Hischler, David, 1944, 46, 47, 48
Hoberg, Carl, 1939, 40
Hodgins, Mike, 1974

Hoeber, Paul, 1965

Hoenisch, Robert, 1945
Hoffman, Ralph, 1955
Holleman, Jack, 1974, 75
Holloway, Stan, 1978, 79
Holly, Marty, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Holston, Charlie, 1957, 58, 59
Holtfreter, Eric, 2000, 01
Honegger, Arthur, 1942, 43
Hongola, Robert, 1940, 41
Hood, Dave, 1951, 52

Hooper, Burt E., 1897

Hooper, Leon L., 1917, 18
Hopper, James P., 1896, 97, 99
Horrell, Edwin C., 1923, 24
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Quarterback Paul Larson was
team MVP in both 1953 and '54.

Hosey, Calvin, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Hoskins, John O., 1912
Houghton, Mark, 1977, 78
Houston, Artis, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Houston, Gayland, 1984, 85
Houston, Norman B., 1942
Howard, C. Harry, 1900, 02, 03
Howard, Eric, 1986, 87, 88
Howard, Harry M., 1902, 03, 04
Howard, Jack, 1935, 36
Howard, John C., 1915

Howard, Randolph, 1972

Howe, Brad, 1987

Howell, Wes, 1982

Huber, Gordon, 1924, 25, 26
Huber, Skip, 1958, 59

Hubert, Theodore, 1937, 38, 39
Hudgins, Scott, 1971

Hudson, C. Harry, 1900, 02, 03
Hudson, Don, 1978, 79
Hufford, Guy D., 1924

Hughes, Daymeion, 2003
Hughes, James, 1976, 77
Hulfgren, Mark, 1967, 68, 69
Humpert, Frank, 1949
Humphries, Randy, 1967, 68, 69
Hunt, ArchieM., 1913, 14

Hunt, Jim, 1963, 64, 65
Hunter, Jordon, 2001, 03
Hunter, Wayne, 1999

Hunter, Wendell, 2001, 02, 03
Huston, Norman, 1942

Huters, William, 1937, 38, 39, 40

-

Taukea, Curt, 1956, 57

Igber, Joe, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Imlay, Talma W., 1924, 25
Ingram, Darryl, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Ingram, Wilbur, 1937

Ipson, Dan, 1960

Iwuoma, Chidi, 1997, 98, 99, 2000

-J-

Jabs, Earl F., 1925, 26

Jack, Raymond, 1934

Jackman, Brad, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Jackson, Herb, 1955, 56
Jackson, John, 1973, 74
Jackson, Roy, 1998, 99, 2000
Jackson, William, 1985, 86
Jacobs, Andy, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Jacobs, Proverb, 1957

Jacques, Joe, 1987

Jacuzzi, Remo, 1955, 56

James, Don, 1981, 82, 83, 84
James, Paul, 1972, 73, 74
Jamile, Alex, 1959

Jefferson, Marcus, 1993

Jenkins, Tim, 1988, 89

Jensen, Jack, 1946, 47, 48
Jensen, Mark, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Jessen, Jess E., 1933

Jiminez, Juan, 1999, 2000
Johns, Walter R., 1907, 08, 09
Johnson, Charles, 1957, 58
Johnson, Don, 1952

Johnson, Gordon, 1968
Johnson, John, 1984, 85
Johnson, Matt, 1993

Johnson, Maurice, 1992, 93, 94, 95
Johnson, Raymond, 1943

Johnson, Richard J., 1936
Joiner, Jim, 1990, 92

Joiner, Paul, 1991, 92, 93
Johnson, Ron, 1975

Johnson, Sidney, 1985, 86
Johnson, Wade, 1976, 77
Johnson, Walter H., 1916
Johnson, William Charles, 1971
Johnson, William Curtis, 1971, 72
Johnston, Richard D., 1936
Jones, Brent, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Jones, Dexter, 1986, 87

Jones, Dwayne, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Jones, George, 1906

Jones, Harry, 1932, 33, 34
Jones, Jeff, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Jones, Jerry, 1972, 73

Jones, John L., 1936

Jones, Len, 1947, 48, 49

Jones, Paul, 1975, 77, 78, 79
Jones, Rick, 1971, 72

Jones, Ryan, 2000, 01, 02
Jones, Terry, 1957, 58, 59
Jordan, Ray F., 1909, 10
Joslyn, William, 1943

Joyce, Derek, 2002, 03
Jurkovich, James, 1940, 41, 42

K-

Kaarsberg, Lawrence (Pete), 1897, 98, 99
Kai Kee, Sam, 1918

Kampa, Bob, 1971, 72

Kapp, Joe, 1956, 57, 58
Karacozoff, Kirk, 1977, 78, 79, 80
Karpe, Bob, 1950, 51

Kartz, Keith, 1981, 82, 84, 85
Kastner, Eric, 1968

Kaufman, Harold A., 1927
Kaufman, Joseph, 1931
Keanaaina, Keala, 1999, 2000
Keckley, Paul, 1946, 47, 48
Keefer, James, 1931, 32, 33

Keeles, Bernie, 1969

Keen, Robbie, 1987, 88, 89
Kelly, Kevin, 1991, 92, 93
Kelly, Mike, 1986
Kemnitzer, Steve, 1971, 72
Kemp, Billy, 1978

Kenfield, Ted, 1945, 46, 47
Kennedy, Eugene P., 1896
Keogh, Tom, 1952

Kern, Claude C., 1904

Kern, Dick, 1953

Kerr, George P., 1904
Keyser, Chris, 1972

Kidder, Jim, 1951, 54

King, Dick, 1955

King, Kam, 1985, 87

King, William N., 1910, 12, 13
Kirwan, Edwin, 1929, 30, 31
Kitrelle, Reginald W., 1904, 05
Klein, Forrest, 1948, 49
Klein, Perry, 1990, 91

Klein, Phil, 1932, 33
Klemmer, Grover, 1942
Klinger, Jack, 1944, 45
Klink, Mark, 1971, 72
Klotsche, John, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Klotz, Richard, 1985
Kobzeff, John, 1967, 68
Koch, Donald E., 1929
Koepf, Monte, 1945

Kotler, Jim, 1952, 53
Kramer, Tom, 1953, 54
Krueger, Ralph, 1950, 51, 52
Krum, Bill, 1962, 63, 65
Kuhl, Chuck, 1956

Kunkle, A.J., 1997, 98

-L-

Ladouceur, L.P., 2001, 03
La Fountaine, Chris, 1981
LaMothe, Steve, 1986
Lance, Dane, 1983

Lane, Charles D., 1917
Lane, Davis W., 1913

Lane, Eldred, 1929

Lane, Travis P., 1919

Lang, James, 1939

Larson, Paul, 1952, 53, 54
Lasater, Fred, 1904

Lasater, William, 1941
Lasher, Roland, 1958, 59, 60
Laster, Wally, 1949, 50
Latham, George H., 1919, 20, 21
Lathrop, Larry, 1964, 65, 66
Latimer, Norv, 1945

Laven, Rick, 1966, 67
Laveroni, Bill, 1967, 68, 69
Lawrence, Steve, 1972, 73
Lawson, Dave, 1972
Lawyer, Kem, 1972
Leathers, Fred, 1972, 73
LeBeouf, Dave, 1974, 75, 76
Lee, Dick, 1950, 51, 52
Leffler, Duke, 1976, 77, 78
Leiba, Ned, 1971

Leidholt, Jack, 1940, 41
Leipzig, Jerome, 1939
LemMon, Dick, 1949, 50, 51
Leonard, Skip, 1970

Lerond, Jack, 1944, 45
Lewis, David, 1979, 80, 82, 83
Lewis, John, 1939

Lewis, Stuart, 1939, 40, 41
Lieb, Harry, 1940

Lilly, Steve, 1995

Lindgren, Axel Fred, Jr., 1930
Lindsey, Andre, 1982, 83, 85
Lindsey, Yancy, 1983, 84
Lippma, Frederick, 1898

Liversedge, Harry B., 1914, 16
Loberg, Greg, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Lockhart, Robert R., 1913, 14, 15
Lofton, Syd, 1975, 76

Loggins, Matt, 1994, 95, 96
Lom, Benjamin A., 1927, 28, 29
Lonon, Don, 1996, 97

Long, Mark, 1983, 84

Long, Ralph, 1942

Longwell, Ryan, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Loper, John C., 1945

Lorenz, Jim, 1956

Lossie, Robert, 1945

Lotter, Will, 1948

Lowell, Larry, 1961, 63

Lozica, Michael, 1980, 82
Lozica, Nick, 1980

Lucas, Tim, 1980, 81, 82
Luckhurst, Mick, 1979, 80
Ludlow, Robert H., 1896, 97
Ludwig, Brandon, 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Lundgren, Gerald, 1958, 59, 60
Lundy, Lamar, 1977, 78

Lupoi, Tosh, 2001, 02, 03

Lutes, Gerald, 1939

Lutes, Tom, 1962

Lutz, Lawrence, 1933, 34, 35
Lyman, Chase, 2000, 01, 03
Lynch, Ben, 1992, 93, 94, 95
Lynch, Frank, 1965, 66

| v

MacAdam, Don, 1960
MacDonald, Bruce, 1962, 63
Machado, Steve, 1984
Mackie, Chris, 1973, 74
Madigan, Richard, 1943
Madison, Marshall P., 1916
Madison, Ulysses, 1979, 80
Maehl, Steve, 1975, 76
Maggard, Dave, 1959
Maguire, Alfred L., 1916
Maguire, Hugh, 1955
Maguire, Leo Joseph, Jr., 1918
Mahlum, Eric, 1991, 92, 93
Main, Timothy, 1946, 47
Main, William, 1946, 47, 48
Maiorana, Vince, 1951, 52
Mais, Bill, 1951, 52

Mais, Dan, 1991, 93

Majors, Olin C., 1918, 20
Makonnen, Jonathan, 2002
Malili, Brent, 1995, 96
Mallory, Milo, 1931
Manderino, Chris, 2002, 03
Maningo, Joe, 2003

Manning, Marlon, 1993, 94
Manning, Tim, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Marcus, Irving H., 1927
Marinos, Jim, 1950

Marks, Don, 1952, 53
Markwart, Earl H., 1910
Markwart, Irving G., 1908, 09, 10
Marshall, Dupre, 1977, 78, 79, 80
Martin, Harley, 1956, 57
Martin, Tevis, 1952, 53
Martucci, Chares, 1952, 54
Martyr, Paul, 1967, 68, 69
Marzett, Damian, 1998, 99
Mason, Jon, 1961

Mason, Paul, 1983, 84
Mason, Tom, 1940, 41, 42
Mathewson, Morley, 1938, 39, 40
Mattarocci, Frank, 1956
Mattox, Brudy, 1995, 96
Mayer, Mathias, 1897
Mayfield, Duane, 1966, 67
Mazik, Ron, 1962, 63
Mazzucco, Tom, 1981
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McArthur, Geoff, 2000, 02, 03
McArthur, Robert, 1931, 32
McAllister, Ken, 1976, 77
MaAteer, Eugene, 1934, 36
McCaffrey, Mike, 1966, 67, 68
McCallister, Tate, 1995, 96, 97, 98
McCarthy, Dan, 1942

McCarty, Terence, 1986
McClanahan, Mel, 1984, 85, 86
McCleskey, Donnie, 2002, 03
McCormick, James, 1932, 33
McCoy, Paul J., 1919

McCray, Broderick, 1979
McCulloch, Frank D., 1917
McCurdy, Tag, 2003
McCutcheon, William, 1930
McDaniels, James, 1937, 38, 39
McDermott, M.C., 1897
McDonald, Pat, 1984, 85, 86
McDougald, Rance, 1982, 83, 84
McElderry, Stu, 1985, 86, 87, 88
McGaffie, John, 1967, 68
McGhee, Brian, 1986, 88, 89
McGillis, Mike, 1972
McGlinchey, Mike, 1989
McGonigal, Kerry, 1992, 93, 94, 95
McGrath, Michael, 2001, 02, 03
Mclntyre, Eric, 1978, 79
Mclsaac, Hugh, 1896

McKim, Joseph L., 1912, 13, 14
McLean, Norm, 1959, 60, 61
McLaughlin, Hollis G, Jr., 1944
McLaughlin, John, 1997, 98
McMahon, John, 1977
McMahon, Rhett, 1911
McMillan, Dan A., 1920, 21
McNab, John B., 1899

McNutt, William F., Jr., 1896
McQuary, Jack, 1939, 40, 41
McWilson, Marlon, 1994, 95, 96
Mead, Harry R., 1904, 05
Mebane, Brandon, 2003
Medanich, Frank, 1929, 30, 31
Medaris, John, 1970

Meek, Dave, 1932, 33, 34
Meek, John, 1935, 36, 37
Meers, Mike, 1967, 68, 69
Mehan, Tim, 1975

Mell, Charles N., 1923, 25
Mell, Lowell W., 1924
Melville, Dan, 1977, 78
Meredith, Bob, 1976, 77
Mering, Pete, 1950, 51

Merlo, Fred, 1971

Merlo, Joe, 1941, 42

Merz, Aaron, 2002, 03

Meserve, Keith, 1951, 52, 54
Meshak, Tom, 1961

Messner, Russell, 1941, 42
Metoyer, Mike, 1983, 84
Meyer, Herb, 1944

Meyers, Walter, 1945
Meyersieck, Jim, 1976, 77
Micco, Pat, 1972, 74, 75
Michael, John, 1956, 57, 58
Michelsen, Ed, 1952

Miksits, John, 1950, 51

Miles, Darrell, 1993, 94

Miller, Don, 1974

Miller, Keith, 1998, 99

Miller, Otis A., 1925, 26
Miller, Rich, 1977, 78

Miller, Robert E., 1912

Miller, Ron, 1966, 67, 68
Miller, Roswell, 1915

Miller, Tim, 1977

Minahen, Bob, 1948, 49, 50
Minahen, Timothy, 1946, 47, 48
Minamide, Ron, 1965

Mini, Elvezio, 1901, 02, 03
Mitchell, Don, 1955

Mixco, Edgardo, 1979, 80

Mixon, Tim, 2003

Moeller, Kenneth, 1933, 34
Moen, Kevin, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Moffett, Ron, 1977, 78

Mogni, Dave, 1977, 78

Mohn, Elden, 1945

Momson, Chris M., 1916
Monachino, James, 1948, 49, 50
Monahan, Brad, 1991, 92
Montagne, William, 1947, 48, 49
Montgomery, Carl, 1981, 1984
Montgomery, Willis R., 1914, 15, 16
Moore, Jascha, 1992, 93

Moore, Shawn, 1992, 93

Moore, Tyrone, 1985, 87

More, John F., 1898, 1901, 02, 03
Morey, Charles, 1934

Morris, Howard, 1932, 33

Morris, Laird M., 1909, 10, 11, 12
Morrison, Jesse B. (Duke), 1920, 21, 22
Morse, Clinton R., 1896

Morton, Craig, 1962, 63, 64
Moser, Mark, 1985

Mosher, Jerry, 1963, 64, 65
Moskowite, George, 1979, 80
Mosley, Dan, 1979, 80, 82

Moye, Jeff, 1975, 76

Moyle, Mike, 1972

Moulton, Ken, 1963, 64, 65
Muehlberger, Roy, 1949

Muga, Dave, 1961

Muhammad, Saleem, 1998, 99, 2000
Muir, James, 1944, 46, 47
Muller, Harold P., 1920, 21, 22
Muncie, Chuck, 1973, 74, 75
Munn, Greg, 1973, 74

Munroe, Richard, 1973

Murphy, Chris, 2000, 01, 02, 03
Murphy, Jonathan, 2003

Murphy, Stan, 1969, 70

- |

Nady, Scott, 1992, 93
Najarian, George, 1952, 53, 54
Najarian, John, 1945, 47, 48
Najarian, Paul, 1979, 80, 82, 83
Nartey, Kofi, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Nelms, Joe, 1986, 87, 88
Nelson, Alan, 1961, 62
Nelson, Gill, 1952
Nelson, Lyle, 1949
Neuhaus, John A., 1915
Neuhaus, Robert, 1930
Newberry, Dave, 1976

Offensive lineman Jeremy
Newberry was a second
round choice of the San
Francisco 49ers in 1998.

Newberry, Jeremy, 1995, 96, 97
Newell, Pat, 1957, 58, 59
Newman, Sterling R., 1927, 28
Newmeyer, Donald, 1923

Newton, Tom, 1975, 76
Nichelmann, Will O., 1925
Nicholas, Rey, 1986, 87

Nicholau, George E., 1942
Nichols, Donald P., 1921, 22, 23
Nickerson, Hardy, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Nicolson, Murdo, 1955
Nightingale, Chad, 1988, 89
Nisbet, Archie, 1920, 21, 22
Niswander, Roy F., 1926

Niualiku, George, 1981, 82, 83
Nixon, Matt, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Noble, Don, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Noble, Ray, 1983, 84

Nobles, Donald, 1985, 86, 87
Nonhof, Randy, 1993, 94

Noonan, Chris, 1988, 91, 92
Nordstrom, Raymond, 1934, 35, 36
Northcraft, James F., 1909

Norris, Hal, 1951, 52, 53, 54
Norton, Robert B., 1927, 28, 29
Norwood, Jim, 1963

Nourse, William, 1943

Nwangwu, Daniel, 1999, 2000, 01, 02

~O-
O’Brien, Mike, 1976, 77
O’Brien, Walter M., 1922
O’Callaghan, Ryan, 2002, 03
Odom, DeWayne, 1987, 88, 89, 90
O’Donnell, Mike, 1984, 85
O’Dorisio, Kevin, 1972, 73
Ogden, Brenton R., 1951
O’Hare, Dean, 1951
O’Keith, Marcus, 2003
Olguin, Hank, 1958
Olivia, Joe, 1954, 56
Oliver, Bob, 1953, 54, 55
Oliver, Bryan, 1985
Oliver, Marcus, 1997, 98, 99
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Oliver, Steve, 1972, 73, 74
Oliver, Travis, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Olson, Pete, 1961

Olszewski, John, 1950, 51, 52
O’Neal, Deltha, 1996, 97, 98, 99
Orlich, Jeff, 1973, 74

Orr, Mark, 1996, 97, 98

Ortega, David, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Ortlieb, Craig, 1943

O’Steen, Dwayne, 1973, 74
O’Toole, Lawrence S., 1905
Overall, Orval F., 1900, 01, 02, 03
Overton, Scott, 1973

-P-

Paga, Shaun, 1997, 2000
Palamountain, Greg, 1963, 65
Palmer, David, 1978, 79, 80, 81
Pamer, Jeff, 1963, 64, 65
Papais, Louis, 1947, 48

Papini, John, 1960

Pappa, John, 1949, 50, 51
Parker, Drake, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Parker, Jeremiah, 1996, 97, 98, 99
Parkinson, Stan, 1960, 61
Parks, Ted, 1965

Parque, Larry, 1958, 59

Parrish, Doug, 1988, 89

Parson, Monte, 2002, 03

Partee, Ben, 1974

Pascoe, Robert, 1930, 31, 32
Patterson, Craig, 1981, 83
Patton, Billy, 1958, 59, 60
Pauley, Charles W., 1908, 10, 11
Pavlow, Fred, 1944

Pawlawski, Mike, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Paxton, Marshall W., 1917
Pearce, Gerald G., 1924

Pearson, Harold, 1998, 99, 2000
Peart, Stirling B., 1909, 10, 11, 12, 13
Peery, Ryan, 1990, 91

Pelonis, George, 1951

Penaflor, Manuel, 1960, 61
Penhall, Dave, 1969, 70

Penton Jr., John, 1993, 94, 95
Peoples, Wendell, 1985, 86
Perkins, Randall, 2001

Perrin, Paul V., 1925

Perrin, Toni, 1958

Perry, Cliff, 1939

Perry, Donald C., 1923

Perry, Gerald, 1952

Pessler, Daryl, 1989, 91

Peters, Greg, 1974, 75, 76
Peters, Matt, 1998

Peterson, Howard, 1944, 45
Peterson, John, 1951

Pettway, Ken, 1984, 85

Philip, Marvin, 2000, 03
Phillips, Don, 1953

Phillips, Irvine L., 1926, 27, 28
Phillips, Jim, 1962, 63, 65
Phillips, John, 1968, 69
Phleger, Carl A., 1908, 10, 11
Phleger, Herman H., 1910, 11
Pickett, Gene, 1940, 41, 42
Pieper, Harry, 1942, 46, 47
Pierovich, George, 1959, 60, 61
Pierre, Bruce, 1997, 98
Piestrup, Don, 1956, 58, 59
Piestrup, Mel, 1961

Piller, Lloyd, 1932

Pillsbury, Dave, 1982, 83, 84
Pinson, Jim, 1962, 63, 64
Pipersburg, Phillip, 1997, 98, 99, 2000
Pitta, Dennis, 1967, 68

Pitto, Louis, 1928, 29

Pittore, Jess, 1961

Plasch, William, 1937, 38, 39
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Pleis, Matt, 1977

Plummer, Gary, 1981, 82
Plunkett, W.T., 1896

Poddig, Herbert, 1946, 47, 48
Poe, Keith, 1981, 83, 84, 85
Pollack, Milton, 1936, 37
Pollock, Morris, 1936, 37
Pompa, Tim, 1999, 2000
Poppin, Nick, 1954, 55

Portee, Tyrone, 1979, 80, 81
Porter, Michael, 2003

Porto, Frank, 1942

Potter, Sheldon, 1930

Povio, Brandon, 2002, 03
Powell, Jemeel, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Powell, Robert, 1944, 45
Powell, William, 1951, 52
Powers, Todd, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Pratt, Randy, 1983

Premo, George W., 1901
Pressley, Legro, 1918

Pressley, Norman, 1948, 49
Price, Tyrone, 1962

Prindiville, Terry, 1956
Pringle, Charles A., 1897, 98, 99, 1900
Purnell, Rick, 1976, 77
Purnell, Rob, 1970, 71

Pyle, Bob, 1972, 73

| o

Queen, David, 1938,40
Quisling, Milo, 1932, 33
Quist, George, 1943

| R

Rivera, Ron, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Rivera, Steve, 1973, 74, 75

Rix, Leland, 1985, 86

Roberson, Winfred, 1985, 86, 87
Roberts, Cliff, 2000, 01, 03
Roberts, Darrell, 1956, 57
Roberts, Frank, 1945

Roberts, George, 1995, 96, 97
Robertson, Reggie, 2001, 02, 03
Robison, Don, 1949, 50, 51
Rochlin, Dave, 1984

Rochlin, Steve, 1983

Rodger, Tom, 1957

Rodgers, Aaron, 2003

Rodgers, Richard, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Rogers, Bob, 1970, 71

Rogers, Ernie, 1987, 1989, 90
Rojeski, Frank, 1944

Romero, John, 1997, 98, 99
Rose, Joe, 1977, 78, 79
Roseman, Scott, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Ross, Kelvin, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Rosso, Ray, 1938, 39

Roth, Joe, 1975, 76

Rottke, Curtis, 1944

Rowe, Andrew C., 1917, 19
Roycroft, Glen, 1976

Rozier, Bob, 1977, 78

Rusev, John, 1963, 64

Rusinek, Mike, 1983, 84

Russell, William A., 1913, 14, 15, 16
Rust, John, 2003

Rutherford, Reynard, 1992, 93, 94, 95
Ryan, Dan, 1967, 68

Radich, Steve, 1963, 64, 65
Ralston, John, 1950

Ramseier, Rager, 1955, 56, 57
Randolph, Anthony, 1989, 90, 91
Ransome, Arthur W., 1896
Ransome, Clark, 1861
Ransome, John, 1931, 32, 33
Rasmussen, George, 1943

Rau, Walter F., Jr., 1923, 24, 25
Raulston, Brad, 1990

Rawn, Walter, 1941

Ray, Thomas, 1938

Redmond, Castle, 1988, 89, 90
Reece, Steve, 1969, 70

Reed, C. W., Jr., 1898

Reed, Chuck, 1967

Reed, Delroy, 1979

Reed, James, 1975, 76

Reed, Mike, 1983, 84

Reedy, Mountford, 1933, 34
Reginato, Angelo, 1938
Reinhard, Robert, 1939, 40, 41
Reinhard, William, 1941, 46
Reis, Larry, 1966, 67, 68

Reist, Lloyd, 1965, 66, 67
Relles, George, 1932, 33

Relles, Tom, 1963, 64, 65
Remington, Brian, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Renouf, Clement A., 1907
Rhodes, AndrZ, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Rice, Leland, 1928, 29
Richards, Bob, 1968, 69, 70
Richards, Chris, 1986, 87, 88
Richards, James, 1989, 90
Richardson, Darrell H., 1917
Richardson, Rich, 1994, 95
Richardson, Stanley M., 1905
Richter, Les, 1949, 50, 51
Ricks, Greg, 1975, 76

Riddle, Ryan, 2003

Riegels, Roy, 1927, 28, 29
Riesenberg, Doug, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Rigisich, Serge, 1977

Risley, Thomas E., 1905

| =

Sabichi, George C., 1903
Saffold, Terry, 1977

Sagapolu, Onesemo (Sam), 1991, 92
Salem, Harvey, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Salisbury, John, 1965, 67, 68
Sally, Frank, 1957, 58, 59
Sanders, Ray, 1989, 90, 91
Sanguinetti, Don, 1979

Santos, Rick, 1986, 87

Sanyika, S,kou, 1996, 97, 98, 99
Sargent, John E., 1924, 25, 26
Sargent, Kevin, 1984

Sarver, Charles, 1948, 49
Sasaki, Kenji, 1961

Sauer, Ralph, 1937, 38, 39
Saunders, Ward B., 1913, 14, 15
Sawin, Steve, 1968, 69, 70
Sayer, Tom, 1983

Scarlett, Richard, 1929

Scattini, Anthony, 1987

Scattini, Jerry, 1959, 60, 61
Schabarum, Pete, 1948, 49, 50
Schaeffer, James G., 1906, 07
Schaldach, Henry, 1930, 31, 32
Schell, Mike, 1968
Schellenberg, Bob, 1988, 89
Schlichting, Fred, 1929
Schmalenberger, Herb, 1948, 49
Schmidt, Charles, 1928
Schmidt, John, 1964, 65, 66
Schmidt, Randy, 1972, 73
Schraub, Jack, 1963, 64
Schueller, Jeff, 1984

Schultz, Eric, 1948, 49

Schultz, Steve, 1967, 68, 69
Schurr, Werner A., 1921
Schwartz, Bert F., 1926, 27, 28, 29
Schwartz, Perry, 1935, 36, 37
Schwartz, Richard, 2003
Schwocho, Kenneth L., 1953, 54
Scott, Dennis, 1938

Scott, Gerald L., 1949

Scott, Myron, 1993

Scott, Will, 2002

Seaver, Donald, 1942,46, 47
Sebahar, Ron, 1985, 86, 87
Segale, Andy, 1958, 59, 61
Segura, J.P., 1999, 2000
Seifert, Ted, 1972, 73

Selfridge, James R., 1897
Semien, Damien, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Semmens, Paul, 1937, 39
Senior, Walt, 1955

Seppi, Dave, 1969, 69, 70
Sergeant, Lou, 1985, 86, 87
Serwanga, Kato, 1996, 97
Setoga, Setoga, 1973

Sevy, Jeff, 1972, 73

Sewell, Edward G, 1918
Shaeffer, Nick, 2001

Sharp, Jason, 1995

Sharp, Leroy B., 1914, 15, 16
Shaughnessy, Mike, 1972, 73
Shaw, Bobby, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Shaw, Dave C., 1977, 78

Shaw, David S., 1977, 78
Sheeman, Edward J., 1901, 02
Sheridan, Jim, 1966, 68, 69
Sheridan, Kursten, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Sherman, Marc, 1981

Sherman, Robert P., 1901, 02
Sherwood, Jon, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Shields, Brian, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Shore, Nathan, 1946, 47
Shotwell, Steve, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Shwayder, David, 1945
Simmons, Cliff, 1966

Simms, Rusty, 1982, 84
Simpson, Frank W., 1896, 97
Sims, Fred, 1993, 94

Sinclair, Dan, 1965, 66

Sitta, Pete, 1975, 76

Skaugstad, Daryle, 1975, 78, 79
Skinner, Edward A., 1917
Skinner, Horace R., 1913
Slater, Sid, 2001, 02, 03
Slauson, Sal, 1957

Slevin, Dan, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Smidt, Joe, 1956

Smiland, Bob, 1976, 77

Smith, Blaise, 1984, 85

Smith, Bobby, 1965, 66, 67
Smith, Byron, 1981, 82, 83
Smith, Corey, 1998, 99, 2000
Smith, Don, 1997, 98

Smith, Donn, 1955

Smith, G. V., 1896

Smith, George, 1934

Smith, Harrison, 2002, 03
Smith, Holden, 1976, 78, 80
Smith, Jack, 1937, 38, 39
Smith, James, 2000, 01

Smith, Jason, 2000

Smith, Jerry D., 1972

Smith, John H., 1914, 15
Smith, Joseph, 1931

Smith, Louis, 1937, 38, 39
Smith, Marquis, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Smith, Michael, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Smith, Mortimer, Jr., 1942
Smith, Robert, 1972, 74, 75
Smith, Scott, 1982, 83, 84
Smith, Tarik, 1993, 95, 96, 97
Smith, Tim, 1942

Smith, Tim, 1980, 81, 82
Smith, Tony, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Smith, Vern, 1975, 76

Smith, Warren W., 1900
Snedigar, Ollie F., 1901, 02, 03, 04
Snow, Jeff 1958, 60

Sockolov, Ronald, 1946, 47
Solari, Ray, 1949, 50

Solinsky, Edward, 1937

Solvin, Howard, 1957
Sorenson, Bruce, 1979, 80
Sorenson, Robert S., 1907, 08
Souza, Alfred, 1936

Souza, George, 1948, 49

Souza, George, 1955

Sparks, Henry, 1935, 36, 37
Sparks, Michael, 2001

Spalding, James E., 1923
Spears, Ricky, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Sperry, Willard E., 1904, 05
Spitz, Jeff, 1976, 77

Sprague, Don, 1979, 80

Sprott, Albert B., 1918, 19, 20
Stachowski, Rich, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Staffler, Theodore, 1938, 39, 40
Stafford, Pete, 1981

Stafford, Roger A., 1946
Stafford, Steve, 1988, 90, 91, 92
Stahlheber, Sam, 1991, 92
Stallworth, Darryl, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Stallworth, James, 1992, 93, 94, 95
Stanek, Stan, 1972

Stanger, Ryan, 1999, 2000, 01
Stanton, Forrest Q., 1906

Starr, Claude D., 1901

Staskus, Kim, 1973, 74

Stassi, Sam, 1961

Stathakis, George, 1949

Steele, Chuck, 1985, 86

Stephens, Howard W. (Brodie) 1920, 21

Stephens, Mark, 1982, 83, 84, 85
Stephens, Paul, 1966

Steussie, Todd, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Stewart, Charles, 1932, 33
Stewart, Jimmy, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Stewart, John, 1955, 56, 57
Stewart, John A., 1918

Stewart, Todd, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Stewart, Wayne, 1966, 67, 68
Stockton, Vard, 1935, 36, 37
Stoll, William, 1936, 37, 38
Stone, Bud, 1946

Stone, James, 1937, 38

Stone, Maike, 1966

Stone, Ralph, 1930, 31

Storer, Byron, 2003

Story, Ron, 1981, 82, 83, 84
Stow, Edgar W., 1905, 06, 07
Stow, S. M., 1900, 01, 02, 03
Stowers, Bill, 1971

Strang, Vincent, 2002, 03
Streshley, Bill, 1958

Stress, Skip, 1967

Strickland, Howard, 1973, 74
Stringer, Scott, 1971, 72

Stroud, Benjamin K., 1901, 02, 03, 04

Stroud, John A., Jr., 1909, 10, 11, 12
Stuart, Joe, 1943, 44, 45
Stubblefield, Greg, 1979, 80

Stull, Roger, 1960, 61

Stump, Lawrence, 1941, 46
Stumpf, Brian, 1997, 99

Sugarman, Adam, 1999, 2000, 01
Sullivan, John, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Sullivan, Kevin, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Sullivan, Michael, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Summerfield, Sean, 1984

Summers, Steve, 1978

Sundstrom, Walter, 1945

Surgener, Brian, 1997, 98, 99, 2000
Susoeff, Jack, 1945

Sverchek, Tom, 2002, 03

Swafford, Derek, 2000, 01

Swain, Steven L., 1968

Swaner, Jack, 1946, 47, 48, 49
Swanson, Daryl, 1977, 78
Swanson, Eric, 1970, 71
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Swartz, Burton A., 1908, 10, 11
Swartzbaugh, John, 1946

Sweeney, Steve, 1970, 71, 72
Swenson, Rob, 1972, 73, 74
Swigart, Robert, 1941

Swillis, Kevin, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Swinney, Marcus, 1932, 33
Swisher, Armand, 1940, 41
Swoboda, Tom, 1999, 2000, 01, 02

T

Tabor, Scott, 1986, 87

Tagaloa, Faasamala, 1988, 89
Tago, Ray, 2003

Talley, Al, 1952, 53

Tavake, Johnny, 1993, 94, 95
Taylor, Derek, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Taylor, Troy, 1986, 87, 88, 89
Tenney, Conrad, 1933, 34, 35
Tercero, Scott, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Thane, Bartlett L., 1897, 98
Thatcher, Frank D., 1924
Thomas, Greg, 1958

Thomas, Perry, 1935, 36, 37
Thompson, Brad, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Thompson, Jesse, 1975, 76, 77
Thorell, Alvin, 1933, 34, 35
Thornton, Ellis, 1929, 30
Thrams, Neil, 1944, 46

Thure, Brian, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Tilden, Charles L., Jr., 1914
Timmerman, Dolph, 1929, 30
Tinkham, Frank, 1955

Todd, Tim, 1969, 70, 71

Toews, Loren, 1971, 72

Toler, Burl, 1974, 75, 76, 77
Toler III, Burl, 2001, 02, 03
Toles, Tyson, 1988, 89, 90
Tollner, Ryan, 1997, 98

Toney, Charles T., 1920, 21
Toomey, Irving F. (Crip), 1920, 21
Topham, Wellman H., 1924
Torchio, J., 1980, 81, 82, 83
Torchio, Lloyd, 1952, 53, 54
Torgersen, Steve, 2003

Tozer, Richard, 1931, 32

Travis, Mack, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Treggs, Brian, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Tremblay, Brian, 2001, 02, 03
Tronstein, Don, 1954, 55
Trowbridge, Josh, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Truhitte, Robert, 2000

Trumbo, Jack, 1960, 61
Tuatagaloa, Natu, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Tuft, Morton M., 1896
Tugbenyoh, Mawuko, 1996, 97, 98, 99
Tuggle, John, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Tuitama, Nofoaalii, 2000, 01

Tuller, Walker K., 1907

Tupy, Joe, 1982, 84, 85

Turner, Bill, 1961

Turner, James, 1946, 47, 48, 49
Turner, Pat, 1976, 77, 78, 79

Turpin, Miles, 1982, 83, 84, 85
Twitchell, Frederick M., 1906, 07, 08

-U-

Ugenti, Paul, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Uperesa, Kevin, 1977, 78

Upshaw, Regan, 1993, 94, 95

Urrea, Dave, 1962 63

Uteritz, Irvine, Jr., 1945

Uwaezuoke, Theanyi, 1992, 93, 94, 95

Woodall Scholarship Created Following
World Trade Center Tragedy

A Brent Woodall Memorial Scholarship Fund has been
established to honor the former Cal tight end who died
. inthe Sept. 11 attacks on New York’s World
' Trade Center. The scholarship will pro-
vide funding for future student-athletes to

play Cal football.
Woodall was working as a stock trader on the 89th

floor of the South Tower when the building was hit. As a

player, he lettered from 1988-91 and was a key member

of the 91 squad that finished 10-2 with a Citrus Bowl

victory over Clemson. He completed his career with 55
receptions for 646 yards and four touchdowns.

Contributions to the Woodall Scholarship

should be made out to the U.C. Regents/Brent

Woodall Memorial Scholarship Fund and mailed

to Bear Backers, University of California Ath-

letic Department, 2223 Fulton St., 3rd

Valianos, Leon, 1930, 31, 32
Vallejo, Edward, 1936
Vallotton, Bill, 1955, 56
Van Deren, Frank, 1947, 48
VanderLeest, Wayne, 1978
Vander Meer, Ron, 1972, 74
Van Heuit, Carl, 1949, 50
Van Horn, Eugene E., 1928
Vartan, Brent, 1995, 96, 97
Vaughn, Darryl, 1990
Vaughn, Ron, 1961

Vedder, Justin, 1997, 98
Vera, Marc, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Verducci, Joseph, 1932, 33
Vessey, Ned, 1975, 76
Vidmar, Bruce, 1988, 89
Vincent, Brian, 1979
Vincent, Mike, 1971

Volker, Ray, 1971, 72

Von der Mehden, Paul, 1974, 75

-W-

Waasdorp, Jacob, 1997, 98, 99, 2000
Wagner, Dick, 1968, 69, 70
Walgenbach, Brian, 1982, 83, 84, 85
Walker, Andrew, 1983, 84

Walker, Franklin, 1934

Walker, Langston, 1998, 99, 2000, 01
Walker, Wesley, 1973, 74, 75, 76
Wallace, Anthony, 1989, 90

Walsh, Eddie, 1980, 81, 82, 83
Walsh, Jeff, 1981

Walsh, Michael, 1985

Walter, Jerry, 1964

Walthall, John M., 1896

Ward, LaShaun, 1999, 2000, 01, 02
Ward, Roy, 1949, 50

Wardlaw, Joe, 1950

Warhurst, Blane, 1972, 73, 74
Warner, Bob, 1975, 76

Washington, Anthony, 1977, 78
Washington, Leon, 1975, 76
Washington, Timmy, 1978
Waterbury, Edward, 1931

Watkins, Brian, 1990, 91

Watkins, Craig, 1976, 77, 78
Watkins, George, 1930, 31

Watson, Robert B., 1918

Floor, Berkeley, CA 94720.

Watts, Bert, 2000, 01, 02
Watts, David, 1998, 99, 2000
Watts, Edward L., 1908, 09, 11
Webb, Greg, 1993, 94

Weber, Fred, 1972, 73

Webster, Percy E., 1908
Webster, Staten, 1948
Wedemeyer, Kale, 1989

Weeks, Robert, 1943

Weeth, Waldo W., 1928

Weil, Richard, S., 1962
Weingarten, Bob, 1973

Weiss, Ivan, 1973, 74
Welbourn, John, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Welch, Bert, 1934

Welch, Edward, 1945, 46
Wells, Carlton G., 1916, 17, 18, 19
Wells, D’Andre, 1986, 87, 88
Wendt, Mark, 1971, 72, 73
Wenstrom, Marlin, 1984, 85
Wersching, Randy, 1969, 70
Wersching, Ray, 1971, 72
West, Francis S., 1923

West, Harry, 1951

West, William D., 1917
Westbrook, Tony, 1993
Westerfield, Otto F., 1900
Westerman, Chris, 1988, 89, 90
Westfall, Andy, 1969

Westfall, Kevin, 1973
Wetherell, Dan, 1979, 80, 81
Whalen, Glenn, 1938, 39, 41
Wheatcroft, Ron, 1955, 56, 57
Wheeler, Charles, 1937
Wheeler, Charles S., Jr., 1910
Wheeler, Len, 1943

Whipple, James C., 1896-99, 1901-03
White, Brian, 1999, 2000
White, Ed, 1966, 67, 68
White, Edwin D., 1904

White, Gordon H., 1924
White, Henry K., 1917

White, Joshua, 1997, 98, 99
White, Mike, 1955, 56, 57
White, O. Z., 1969, 70, 71
White, Russell, 1990, 91, 92
White, Sherman, 1969, 70, 71
White, Steve, 1982, 83

White, Terry, 1981

Whiteside, Majett, 1985, 86, 87, 88

Whiting, Brandon, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Whitman, Julian C., 1905, 06
Whyte, Charles J., 1931

Whyte, Don, 1953

Wiedemann, Ken 1967, 68, 69
Wilborn, Jason, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Wilcox, Don, 1968

Wilder, Francis A., 1898

Wiley, Peron, 2001, 03

Wiley, Terry, 1980, 82

Wilheim, Robert, 1937, 38, 39
Wilkes, Dwayne, 1978

Willard, Jerrott, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Willi, Charles W., 1925
Williams, Arleigh, 1932, 33, 34
Williams, Charles, 1933
Williams, Clemont, 1979, 81, 82, 83
Williams, Dick, 1963, 64, 65
Williams, Duane, 1975, 76
Williams, Fred, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Williams, Garey, 1982, 84, 85
Williams, John, 1977, 78
Williams, Justin, 1995
Williams, Paul, 1967, 68
Williams, Sam, 1951, 52, 54
Williams, Sam, 1973

Williams, Terrell, 2001, 02
Williams, Yauger, 1995, 96, 97, 99
Willis, Brandon, 1994, 96, 97
Wills, Bob, 1959, 60, 61
Willsey, Ray, 1951, 52

Wilson, David, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Wilson, John, 1953, 54, 55
Wilson, Leo K., 1918, 19
Wilson, Mark, 2000, 01, 02, 03
Wilson, Theodore, 1937, 38
Winkler, George H., 1896
Winterbottom, Raymond, 1936, 38
Winton, Keith, 1943

Witter, Jean, 1941

Witter, John 1., 1923

Witter, William, 1946

Wolf, Oscar, 1898

Wolf, Terry, 1962

Wolleck, Tim, 1997, 98
Womble, Lloyd A., 1898, 99, 1900, 01
Woodall, Brent, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Woodard, Greg, 1979

Woods, Jerry, 1966, 67, 68
Wright, Cliff, 1953

Wright, Darell, 1978

Wright, Tyran, 1979, 80, 81

Y-

Yauman, Charles, 1976

Yerman, Jack, 1957, 58

Yon, Hugo, 1994

Youdall, Peter, 1939

Young, Charlie, 1977, 78
Young, Joel, 1997, 98, 99
Young, John A., 1924, 25
Young, Ray, 1955

Young, Robert W., 1930

Young, Travon, 1993
Youngblood, Raymond, 1969, 70, 71
Youngblood, Sylvester, 1972, 73
Yun, Patrick, 1994, 95, 96

“Z-

Zacharias, Henry, 1940, 41
Zahler, Derek, 2000

Zawatson, Dave, 1984, 86, 87, 88
Zenker, Ron, 1983, 84, 85
Zenovich, Duke, 1948

Zomalt, Eric, 1990, 91, 92, 93
Zomalt, Greg, 1989, 90, 91, 92
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who played 16 seasons in the National Football League, headlines a list of
eight former athletes and coaches who have been selected for induction
into the California Athletic Hall of Fame this fall.

The Class of 2004 also includes football All-Americans Harvey Salem and
Arleigh Williams, Cal’s Centennial Football Team member Frank “Bud” Van
Deren, 21-time All-American swimmer Sarah Anderson, former Collegiate
Water Polo Player of the Year Kirk Everist, baseball All-American outfielder
John Fiscalini and two-time Pac-10 Baseball Coach of the Year Bob Milano.
Williams and Fiscalini are honored posthumously.

Formal induction ceremonies are scheduled for Friday, Oct. 29, at the
annual Hall of Fame banquet in the Greek Orthodox Church confer-
ence center in Oakland. The new inductees will also be honored at
halftime of the Golden Bears’ football game against Arizona State at
Memorial Stadium the following day. -

With the addition of eight members, Cal’s Athletic Hall of Fame
now features 193 individuals and five rowing teams. The school’s
Hall of Fame was inaugurated in 1986, with this year’s group repre- ‘
senting the 19th class of inductees.

From 1983-85, Nickerson led the Bears in tackles and was voted
the team’s Most Valuable Player. A first team All-Pac-10 selection
as a senior, he reeled off tackle totals of 141 in 1984, 167 in 1985
and 132 in 1986. His 167 stops as a junior remains a Cal season
record, while his 501 career tackles rank second behind David Ortega’s
525 in school history.

A fifth-round NFL draft pick by Pittsburgh in 1987, Nickerson
played six seasons with the Steelers. He joined Tampa Bay in 1993,
becoming the
Buccaneers’ No.
2 career tackle
leader with 1,028
stops in seven
campaigns.
Nickerson, who
ended his pro ca-
reer with brief
stops in Jackson-
ville (2000-
2001) and Green
Bay (2002), was
named to the
1990’s NFL All-
Decade second team in 2000.

Salem, a four-year starting offensive tackle at Cal from 1979-82, earned
both first team All-America and Academic All-America honors his senior
season. A two-time first team All-Pac-10 selection, he played on Joe Kapp’s
7-4 team in 1982, a year that featured “The Play” in the now-famous Big
Game. Drafted in the second round by Houston, Salem played 10 seasons in
the NFL with the Oilers (1983-85), Detroit Lions (1986-91) and Denver
Broncos (1991-92). Salem currently serves as a teacher and assistant foot-
ball and track coach at nearby Albany High School.

Williams is one of the storied names of Cal athletics and academics,
having starred in both football and baseball in the 1930s and later serving 20
years at the university in student-related capacities that included Vice Chan-
cellor of Student Affairs (1970-76) and Director of Student Activities (1957-
59). Earning first team All-America notice as a senior halfback in 1934,
Williams remains the Bears” No. 17 career rusher with 1,404 yards on 526
carries. Williams lettered on the 1934 and 1935 Cal baseball teams, with
both clubs finishing first in the conference and combining for a 45-15-1
record.

A 1948 first team all-conference end who later was voted a member of
Pappy Waldorf’s All-Time Team on both offense and defense, Van Deren
played on Cal clubs that posted a 19-2 record during his two seasons (1947-
48). Also selected on Cal’s Centennial Team, he starred on a 1948 squad that
registered a 10-1 mark and earned a share of the Pacific Coast Conference

I \ive-time Pro Bowl linebacker Hardy Nickerson, an All-Pac-10 selection

championship. Van Deren also coached on Waldorf’s Rose Bowl teams of
1950 and 51, returned to Cal in the 1960s to coach on Ray Willsey’s staff,
and later served as head coach at Humboldt State for 26 years.

Anderson, one of the best mid-to-long distance swimmers in Cal history,
still holds school records for the 1,650-yard (16:10.33 in 1988) and 1,000-
yard (9:46.08 in 1991) freestyle events. In addition, she currently ranks
second in the 200 and third in the 500 freestyle events in school history.
During her tenure at Cal, she placed in the top three at the NCAA meet four
times, finishing third in the 1650 in 1988, second in the 200 free in 1991,
and third in both the 1650 free and 500 free in *91. Anderson was voted Pac-
10 Swimmer of the Year in 1989, when she claimed conference crowns in the
200, 500 and 1650 freestyle races.
As a senior, she also earned national
and Pac-10 All-Academic honors.

A three-time All-American who
led the Bears to back-to-back NCAA
championships in 1987-88, Everist
¥ was named Collegiate Player of the
Year and NCAA Tournament MVP
during his senior campaign in ’88.
Now Cal’s men’s water polo coach,
Everist was a key member of U.S.
Olympic teams that placed fourth at
the 1992 Barcelona Games and sev-
enth at the 1996 Atlanta Games. He
| also represented the United States at
| the World University Games in
1991, and at the Pan American
Games in both 1991 and ’95.

Fiscalini, who played left field on
Cal’s baseball team from 1946-48,
enjoyed one of the finest seasons in
school history in ’47. That junior
year, he earned All-America acco-
lades after batting .414 and leading
the Bears to the NCAA champion-
ship in the first-ever College World Series in Kalamazoo, Mich. One of the
most feared hitters of his era, Fiscalini was often walked intentionally during
his Cal career.

Retiring from Cal after the 1999 season, Milano completed his baseball
coaching career with the most victories (688) in the program’s history.
During his illustrious 22-year stint as head coach, Milano was named Pac-10
Coach of the Year twice (1980 and 1992) and coached 12 college All-
Americans. He directed the Bears to three College World Series appearances
(1980, 1988 and 1992), six NCAA Regional berths and the 1980 Pac-10
Southern Division title. Milano served as head coach of the U.S. National
Team in 1997 and was an assistant coach on the U.S. Olympic Team in 1988.
Part of the Cal baseball program as a player, assistant coach and head coach
during a period that spanned 29 years, he also held the position of assistant
athletic director at the school from 1974-78.

Above, Hardy Nickerson.
At left, Sarah Anderson.
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2004 CAL
HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES
Name Sport Years
Sarah Anderson Women’s Swimming 1988-91
Kirk Everist Men’s Water Polo 1985-88
John Fiscalini Baseball 1946-48
Bob Milano Baseball (Coach) 1974-99
Hardy Nickerson Football 1983-86
Harvey Salem Football 1979-82
Frank “Bud” Van Deren Football 1947-48
Arleigh Williams Football/Baseball 1932-35
219
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CALIFORNIA ATHLETIC HALL OF FAME MEMBERS

| MEN |
Name Year Inducted
Ted Albrecht (Football 1974-76) .......ccoveuiinncininiciiiiccieeceeeae 2000
Leonard “Stub” Allison (Football coach 1935-44) ......ccccvvivieininnnnnnn. 1997
Par Arvidsson (Swimming 1978-81) .....ccccviveiriniineneicereceeeeee 1991

Peter Asch (Water Polo 1967-69)
Troy Auzenne (Football 1988-91)

Jon Baker (Football, Rugby 1944-48) .......ccccccciviniininiiiincciieeene 1991
Stan Barnes (Football 1918-21) ...cccvvivieiiiiiieeeeeeeeseeeee 1986
Bengt Baron (Swimming 1982-85) .....c.cccoevioimiiininiiniiicineceeee 1999
Steve Bartkowski (Football, Baseball 1972-74) ........cccccevvvvvivienrenrennnn. 1990
Forrest Beaty (Track & Field 1964-60) ........ccooviviiininciiinecnee, 2001
Eddie Beeson (Track & Field 1911-14) ..o, 1990
Richard Bennett (w/ Paul Newton, Tennis 1935-37) ....ccccovviieinieinns 1996
Glenn Berry (Gymnastics 1926-27)

Martin Biles (Track & Field 1939-41) ...occoocieieiiiiiiiieiceee 2002
Matt Biondi (Swimming 1984-87, Water Polo) .......cccccceovvinecninenns 1997

Lance Blankenship (Baseball 1983-86)................
Rod Booker (Baseball 1979-80) ..........c.....
Vic Bottari (Football 1936-38) ......ccccoceee
Don Bowden (Track & Field 1956-58) ..
Jim Breech (Football 1974-77) ....
Al Buch (Basketball 1957-59)......
Thomas Brown (Tennis 1942) .....cccocoviiriniiiieeineeeeeeeseeeeeeee
Chet Carlisle (Basketball 1935-38) .....cooeoiiiiiiiieeeeeeee
E.G. “Bud” Chandler (Tennis 1924-26)..
Sam Chapman (Football 1935-37) ..o
Phil Chenier (Basketball 1970-71) .....ccooeviiiriiiireieeeeeesieeecsene
Walter Christie (Track & Field Coach 1901-32).....cccoveiiinicininiennns 1987

Paul Christopulos (Administration 1947-64) .......cccccocvveverinenecenennne. 2000
Kenneth Churchill (Track & Field 1929-31) ..ocooiviviviniiieecee, 2000
Robert Clark (Track & Field 1934-35) oo 1993
Vern Corbin (Basketball 1927-29) ......coveiiiriieeneieereeeseeeeseene 1992

Larry Cowling (Track & Field 1979-82) ...
CIEW (1928) i
CIEW (1932) et
Crew (1939) ......
Crew (1948) ......
Russ Critchfield (Basketball 1966-68) .................
Jim Cullom (Football 1947-49, Rugby 1948-50)........ccccceeuivineinnnnns 1995
Emery Curtice (Track & Field 1927-29) ...cccoveiiiniiicceeeeee,

Pete Cutino (Water Polo Coach 1963-88)
Bob DiGrazia (Soccer 1948-50, Soccer Coach 1953-80) ......cocvevvennnns 1991
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Matt Biondi won five gold medals at the 1988 Olympics.
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Eddie Hart was inducted into the Cal Hall of Fame in 1988.

Hugh Ditzler (w/ Clif Mayne) (Tennis 1952-53) ....ccocoveiininerinineens
Hal Davis (Track & Field 1942-43) ......cccoeuvneee
George Dixon (Basketball, Rugby 1924-27) ........
Taylor Douthit (Baseball, Basketball 1922-24) ...
Hal Eifert (Basketball 1932-34) ......cccccevirennene
Ky Ebright (Crew Coach 1924-59) ......ccccoeiviiiininiiincieccee
Charles Erb (Football 1920-22, Baseball) ..........ccccceeieievieniiniieieeenee
Clint Evans (Baseball Coach 1930-54) ......cccoveininniinieeseeceee
Kirk Everist (Water Polo 1985-88)
John Fiscalini (Baseball 1946-48)
Rod Franz (Football 1946-49) ......ccccooeiririiieeereeeeeee e
Larry Friend (Basketball 1955-57).........

Hal Frey (Gymnastics Coach 1957-83).........
Walter Gordon (Football, Boxing 1916-18) .....ccccceviviririiieecieee,
Percy Hall (Football (1896-99) ......ccoiiiririieeeieeeeeeeee e
Brutus Hamilton (Track & Field Coach 1933-65)

Chuck Hanger (Basketball 1947-48, Track & Field 1946-48)............. 1992
Eddie Hart (Track & Field 1970) ..c.covoireiiiicieeceeeeeeeeeeeee 1988
Matt Hazeltine (Football 1951-54) .....cccceeuvnee. 1988
Gary Hein (Rugby 1984-87, Football 1983-86) 1997
Bob Herwig (Football, Basketball 1935-37) ......... 1988
Babe Horrell (Football 1923-24) .......ccoooieiiiiiirieeceeeeeeee e 1987
Miles “Doc” Hudson (Rugby Coach 1938-74) .......ccceveivivncinnccne. 1994

Chris Humbert (Water Polo 1988-91)
Darrall Imhoff (Basketball 1958-60) .......ccoocereirineiiineeseeeeene
Talma W. Imlay (Football 1924-25) .....ccooeiiiiriiiieeeeeeeeeeeene
Jackie Jensen (Football, Baseball 1946-49) ..
Charley Johnson (Basketball 1969-71) ..................

Gene Johnson (Track & Field 1962-64) .................

Kevin Johnson (Basketball 1984-87) .....cccccvvirieirineireneeseeceee

Joe Kapp (Football 1956-58, Basketball 1957-58) .....cccccccvvvvueuinnnnas 1992
Chuck Keeney (Gymnastics, Coach 1935-57)
Tom Keough (Baseball, Football 1951-53) .....ccccevinivininiineeceee,
Robert Kiesel (Track & Field 1931-34) ..o,
Leamon King (Track & Field 1956-57) ....
Joe Kintana (Basketball 1930-32)
Grover Klemmer (Track & Field, Football, Basketball 1942-43) ....... 1988
Mike Koll (Baseball 1939-41) .....ccccouiieiiiniiiiiniciiincccceeees 1995

Ludwig (Ludy) Langer (Swimming 1914-16) ... 1986
Paul Larson (Football 1952-54) ......cocceovvirinnnne 1994
Jim Lemmon (Crew 1940-43, Coach 1960-66) ..........ccoevvevevrienrenannnn. 1991
Harry Liversedge (Track & Field 1915-17, Rugby 1914, Football 1916) 1996
Ben Lom (Football, Rugby 1927-29) .....ccccoviinniiiiiiicceneeene 1991
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Chris Humbert was a
long-time member of
the U.S. national
water polo team.

. N

Matt Lucena (Tennis 1989-92) .....ccoeiiiiiiiiininiiiiniciicceeee 2003
Charles Lucchesi (Gymnastics 1946-49, Swimming (1946-49) ........... 2003
Lawrence Lutz (Football 1933-35) .....cooeriiiiiiiieieeeeeee 2003
Dave Maggard (Track & Field 1960-62, Football 1959, A.D. 1972-90) . 1996
Bob McKeen (Basketball 1952-55) ....cooeiiiiiiiiceeeee e 1989
Dan McMillan (Football, Crew 1920-21) ...ccooveiiiiieiiieiiieceeeeieens 1989
Cort Majors (Football, Basketball, Track 1918-20) .....ccccceverviruennne. 1990

Clif Mayne (w/ Hugh Ditzler) (Tennis 1952-53) ....ccoeveiineneinieene 1991
Johnny Meek (Football 1935-37) ..ccciviniiiiiiiiiiiiciciieeceeee 1989
Jack Merchant (Track & Field 1920-22) ..cccooeoivineiiinciieeceee 1992
Andy Messersmith (Baseball 1965-66) ...........ccccceeveininncinncinnnns 1989
Bob Milano (Baseball, Coach 1974-99) 2004
Ed Miller (Track & Field 1975-76) ...ccoooveiinniiiiiciiicccneccee 2002
Dan Millman (Gymnastics 1964-68) .........ccceceevirreinnecnnieccneenenns 1998
Jim Monachino (Football 1948-50)

Tom Moore (Track & Field 1934-36) ...cccovveveiriniiinceeececee 1989
Stan Morketter (Swimming 1943-48) ........ccccoveiinnciinnciiiiccne 1993
Duke Morrison (Football 1920-22) ......cccceiriiiiiniieireeeeceeeeee 1997
Craig Morton (Football 1962-64, Baseball 1963-64) ..........ccccecerueneee. 1992
Clinton “Brick” Morse (Football, Baseball, Track 1892-95) .............. 1988

Brick Muller (Football, Track & Field 1920-22)......ccccovevveiinieieinnne 1986
Chuck Muncie (Football 1973-75) ...c.cciveiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeene

Ed Nemir (Boxing, Wrestling Coach 1929-69)
Bill Neufeld (Track & Field 1923-24) ....ccccoovireiiiniiiececeecee,
Pete Newell (Basketball Coach 1954-60) ......ccceovvineirinciienecree.

Paul Newton (w/ Richard Bennett, Tennis 1935-37) .....cccooovreierennns 1996
Hardy Nickerson (Football 1983-86) 2004
Johnny Olszewski (Football 1950-52) .....ccccceuivininiiiinniiiinicciieee, 1993
Orval Overall (Baseball, Football 1900-03)..........cccevieviirinieieienns 1987
Dr. Jerry Patmont (Team Physician 1961-92) .......ccccccceviviiiininiccncne. 1997

Mike Pawlawski (Football 1988-91)
Dick Peter (1940-41) oot
Irv Phillips (Football 1926-28) ......cccceiiiviiiiiiniciiiicccceeeeees
Nibs Price (Football, Basketball Coach 1924-54) .........cccevvivvenrennnnne. 1986

Bill Priest (Baseball 1936-38) .....ccooiiiiririiieeereeeeee e 1998
Al Ragan (Track & Field Coach 1925-77) ..cccccevvieiiinncciiniiciienas 1988
Gene Ransom (Basketball 1976-78) .....ccooveiriiiiriinereeeeeeeseee 2001
Bob Reinhard (Football 1939-41) ......cccoiiiniiiiiiiiiiicicceee 1990
Les Richter (Football 1949-51)

John Ricksen (Tennis 1951-53, Basketball 1951-53) ...cccoveviieiieiennns 1999
Rupe Ricksen (Tennis 1951-53, Basketball 1951-53 ........cccceivnnnene. 1999

Roy Riegels (Football, (1927-29) ....ccoeiniieiiniiine
Ron Rivera (Football 1980-83)....
Steve Rivera (Football 1973-75)................
Kevin Robertson (Water Polo 1977-80)

Earl Robinson (Basketball, Baseball 1956-58) ........ccccoveviviiieieieins
James Robinson (Track & Field 1975-76)...........
Peter Rocca (Swimming, Water Polo 1976-79)
Joe Roth (Football (1975-76) ..c.cccuvivmeiiiniiiiiinicicirieeiceecceeeeeees
Harvey Salem (Football 1979-82)
Dan Salvemini (Soccer 1975-78) .oveiiireiiinieieereeseeeieseeee e
Pete Schabarum (Football 1948-50, Baseball 1950) ..
Peter Schnugg (Water Polo, Swimming 1969-73) ........cccccccevvriinnnne
Perry Schwartz (Football, Tennis 1935-38) ..ccccoviviiienciiieceee,
Bert Schwarz (Football 1926-29) ..................

Art Shurlock (Gymnastics 1959-60) ......
Jerry Siebert (Track & Field 1959-60) ..
Andy Smith (Football Coach 1916-25).....c.cccoceeiviiiinniiiiniiciiis
Gene Smith (Tennis 1932-35) ...ooiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeee e
Graham Smith (Swimming 1979-82)
Guinn Smith (Track & Field 1940-42) ...ccoovviviiiineiieeceeceee
Warren “Locomotive” Smith (Football 1898-00, Baseball 1899-01,

TTack "89) oo 1995
Lon Spurrier (Track & Field 1952-55) .........
Pesky Sprott (Football 1918-20, Track & Field 1920-22) .
Tom Stow (Tennis 1925-27, Tennis Coach 1932-45) ......ccccvevveerennns 1987
Gerald Stratford (Tennis 194-26) ........cccceoeririiireneieereeeseeeeseeee
Jon Svendsen (Water Polo, Swimming 1972-75).
Chuck Thompson (Gymnastics 1948-50) .......cccoeeiriricinnccnnnieencnes
Jim Turner (Football 1946-49) .....cccooiiiririiieeieeee e
Frank “Bud” Van Deren (Football 1947-48).
Carl Van Heuit (Football 1949-50)...................
Pappy Waldorf (Football Coach 1947-56) .................

Wesley Walker (Football, Track & Field 1973-77) .ccooceoeiieieienne. 1992
Doug Weiss (Baseball 1955-57) ...c.ccvuiueininiiiiiiiciiiiccecceees

Barry Weitzenberg (Water Polo 1965-67) ...
Jim Werson (Swimming 1936-38) ......ccocoeioiiiiiniiiiiiicicceeee
Ed White (Football 1966-68)........cccoeuiiviniciiiniiiiinciccceee
Russell White (Football (1990-92)
Sherman White (Football 1969-71) .....cccceoiineiiiniicieeeeeceeeee
Willie White (Track & Field 1958-60) .....ccccoveiriniininciiceciee,
Archie Williams (Track & Field 1936-38) .................
Arleigh Williams (Football, Baseball 1932-35) .
Jack Williamson (Trainer 1942-69) .....ccccocevevrennenene
Dean Witter (Crew  1907-09) ....cooviirieiiiicieeeseeee e
Andy Wolfe (Basketball 1946-48) .......cccccciviiiininniiiniccinccieee
George Wolfman (Baseball Coach 1955-73)
Jack Yerman (Track & Field 1958-60, Football 1957-58) ........ccoc..... 1994
Jon Zuber (Baseball 1989-92) .......ccccciviiiiieiiieceeeeeeeeee s 2003

Gene Ransom was
inducted to the Cal
Hall of Fame in 2001.
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Lisa Albano, an NCAA singles finalist, was inducted into Cal’s Hall of
Fame in 2000.

WOMEN

Name Year Inducted
Lisa Albano (Tennis 1989-92) .....ccccciiiiririiiieereeee e 2000
Sarah Anderson (Swimming 1988-91) 2004
Tommy F. Angel (Fencing & Field Hockey 1946) .......cccccvevvieiinnnne 1980
Joy Biefeld (Fawcett) (Soccer 1986-89) .....cccovveivinieinieneiseeeene 1997
Crew (1980)

Ann Curtis Cuneo (Swimming 1948) .......cccovireiriniirereeeeeeeeeeee 1979
Margee MacFarland Curran (Swimming 1980-83) .......ccccovviveinenenns 1990
Pat Spratlen Etem (Crew 1977-79) .ooooiviiiiiiicinereeeeeee e 1990

Lesle Gallimore (Soccer 1982-85, Assistant Coach 1986-89) .............
Colleen Galloway (Basketball 1977-81) .....ccccceevviicininccnnnee

Michele Granger (Softball 1989-93) .......cccociviiiniiiiiiicicceeee
Mary Harvey (Soccer 1983-86) ....ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicccicccccee,
Sheila Hudson (Track & Field 1986-90)....
Anna McCune Harper (Tennis 1924) .......cccocoveirineiinineiiereeeeene

Helen Hull Jacobs (Tennis 1930) .....ccccoviviirieieieieiieeeieieieeeeeeens
Sheryl Ann Johnson (Field Hockey 1977-78) .ooooieiveiviiiineecenne 1984
Barbara Stark Jordan (Swimming 1959) ........ccccviiiininiiiinnciineene, 1984
Mary T. Meagher (Swimming 1983-87) .......ccccoveininncinniciinieenes 1992
Sylvie Monnet (Volleyball 1980-83) ......c.ccoeueiviniiininniciiicccnieenes 1994
Barrie Bulmore Ornstil (Tennis 1980-83) ...cocooveirevineneiceeceee, 1990
Leslie Partch (Softball 1980-83) .....ccoiivieieiriieeicieeeeeeeeeeee 1990
Connie Carpenter Phinney (Crew, Cycling & Speed Skating 1981) .... 1986
Marcy Place (Field Hockey 1977-80) ....ccooiiineiiiniiieneeceeceee 1989
Helen Wills Roark (Tennis 1925)

Louise Romo (Track & Field 1982-86) ....ccccvvveireneininciieeceeee, 1993
Conny Van Bentum (Swimming 1985-86) ........cccecevervrirerinenecreee. 1996
Milica Vukadinovic (Basketball 1991-93) .......cccovirerineniiieecree, 2003
Hazel Hotchkiss Wightman (Tennis 1911) ....ccoooiiniiininnciininene. 1978
Lynn Wittstock (Water Polo, Swimming 1981-84) .......cccccovevvrinennne 2002

Colleen Galloway is the only Cal women's basketball player to have her
number retired.

Michele Granger, inducted to the Cal Hall of Fame in 1998, set numerous
pitching records in softball during her collegiate career from 1989-93.
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Ted Albrecht (Inducted 2000)

A standout offensive tackle for the Bears from 1974-76, Albrecht
earned first team Associated Press All-America honors as a senior
and went on to become a first round choice of the Chicago
Bears. A two-time first team All-Pac-8 selection, he played
alongside Joe Roth, Chuck Muncie and Wesley Walker in
1975 on one of the greatest offensive teams in school
history. During that *75 season, he helped the Bears
earn a share of the conference title, lead the NCAA
in total yards and set a Cal modern record for most
points in a season.

Leonard “Stub” Allison (Inducted 1997)

As Cal’s head coach from 1935-44, Allison compiled a 10-year
record of 58-42-2 and guided the Bears to a 13-0 Rose Bowl victory
over Alabama in 1938. He was coach of Cal’s “Thunder Teams,”
and his 1937 squad finished with a 10-0-1 mark and a No. 2 na-
tional Associated Press ranking. Among the All-Americans to play
under Allison were Bob Herwig, John Meek, Sam Chapman, Vic
Bottari, Larry Lutz, Perry Schwartz, Vard Stockton and Bob
Reinhard. Prior to arriving at Cal, Allison saw duty in World War I,
where he earned the nickname “Top Sarge.”

Troy Auzenne (Inducted 2003)

Auzenne, a left tackle for the Bears from 1988-91, earned
first team All-American honors by the Football Coaches Asso-
ciation his senior year. Playing on Bear teams that won both
the 1990 Copper Bowl (17-15 over Wyoming) and the 1992
Citrus Bowl (37-13 over Clemson), Auzenne earned All-Pac-
10 first team recognition in his final season. Drafted in the
second round by the Chicago Bears, he played six years in the NFL with the
Bears (1992-95) and Indianapolis Colts (1996-97).

Steve Bartkowski (Inducted 1990)

The only Cal player ever picked No. 1 overall in the NFL Draft, Bartkowski
quarterbacked the Bears from 1972-74. As a senior, he led the nation in
passing with 2,580 yards, and he completed his career with a then-Cal-record
four 300-yard passing games. Cal’s Most Valuable Player and a consensus
first team All-American in 1974, he was taken first in the professional draft
by the Atlanta Falcons, playing in the NFL from 1975-86. In addition,
Bartkowski was an All-American first baseman for the Bears in 1973 when he
led the team with a .329 batting average.

Vic Bottari (Inducted 1986]

Nicknamed “Vallejo Vic,” Bottari was a starting halfback for Cal from
1936-38 and served as team captain as a senior. He suffered just one defeat
his entire carcer and was a consensus All-America selection in 1938. He
finished his career as the third-leading scorer in Cal history with 145 points.
Bottari was inducted into the Rose Bowl Hall of Fame in 1996 and is also a
member of the National Football Foundation Hall of Fame. He later served as
president of the San Francisco Touchdown Club.

Jim Breech (Inducted 1999]

One of the finest placekickers in both Cal and NFL history, Breech con-
nected on 50 field goals for the Bears from 1974-77 and completed his career
as the most accurate collegiate kicker ever inside 40 years, hitting 30-o0f-34
efforts. He was a two-time first team All-Pac-8 performer, leading the con-
ference in scoring in 1977 with 82 points. Drafted by the Detroit Lions,
Breech spent 13 seasons with the Cincinnati Bengals and set an NFL record
by scoring in 186 consecutive games.

Sam Chapman (Inducted 1986

Chapman was a three-year starter at halfback from
1935-37 and was an outstanding player on both

sides of the ball. He played on Cal’s undefeated

1937 squad and earned first team All-America
honors that season. In 1984, he was inducted

into the National Football Foundation Hall
of Fame. Also an exceptional baseball
player, Chapman batted .431 in 1936 and
had a long career with the Philadel-
phia Athletics.

Jim “Truck” Cullom
(Inducted 19939)

A first team All-Coast tackle in 1949, Cullom
was known as “The Toe” for his kicking abilities.
He set a Cal record by scoring in 25 consecutive
games from 1947-49 and made 103 PAT at-
tempts during his career. The Bears were 29-3
during his career and went to the Rose Bowl his
junior and senior seasons. Cullom, who played
briefly in the NFL, served as an assistant coach

with the Bears from 1964-71 under Ray Willsey.

Rod Franzis He also was a standout rugby player at Cal and
Cal’s only three- helped Doc Hudson coach that team upon his
time football graduation.

All-American.

Charley Erb (Inducted 1992)

One of the top quarterbacks in school
history, Erb was a leader of Andy Smith’s
“Wonder Teams” that won consecutive conference championships in 1920,
’21 and ’22. He had a combined record of 27-0-1 as a starter, during which
the Bears outscored their opponents, 1,200-81. Erb directed Cal to its first
Rose Bowl appearance and No. 1 ranking in 1920. He teamed with Pesky
Sprott, Crip Toomey and Duke Morrison to form the highest scoring backfield
at Cal, rolling up 72 touchdowns and 510 points during the 1920 season.

Rod Franz (inducted 1986)

Cal’s only three-time first team All-American in football, Franz was Cal’s
starting right guard from 1947-49. He helped the Bears to a 29-3 cumulative
record and back-to-back Rose Bowl appearances. Also an assistant coach at
Cal in 1956 and ’57, Franz was elected to the National Football Foundation
Hall of Fame in 1977.

Walter Gordon (Inducted 1986)

Gordon, a standout tackle and guard, was the first Cal player to achieve
national recognition when he was chosen to the Walter Camp third team All-
America squad in 1918. He earned three letters in football and helped the
Bears to the Pacific Coast championship his senior season. Voted into the
National Football Foundation Hall of Fame in 1975, he also won the inter-
collegiate boxing title in 1917.

Percy Hall (inducted 1993

Hall was part of one of the top backfields during the early years of Cal
football (1896-99), teaming with Locomotive Smith and Kangaroo Pete
Kaarsberg. Cal historian Brick Morse selected him as the first team haltback
on his 1937 all-time Golden Bear football squad. In 1898, Hall helped Cal to
an 8-0-2 record, including the Bears’ first Big Game win over Stanford when
he gained 183 yards and scored a pair of touchdowns. In addition, he played
three years on Cal’s baseball team at both first base and in the outfield.
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Matt Hazeltine (Inducted 1988)

Hazeltine was an All-American center for the Bears in both 1953 and *54,
playing under head coach Pappy Waldorf. He also earned freshman All-
America honors in 1951. After graduating from Cal, Hazeltine played 15
years in the NFL, the first 14 with the San Francisco 49ers, and garnered All-
Pro mention several times.

Gary Hein (Inducted 1997 o

A two-sport star for the Bears, Hein started
at cornerback in 1985 and ’86. He earned hon-
orable mention All-Pac-10 honors as a senior
and accumulated 132 tackles and eight inter-
ceptions during his career. Hein, though, gained
most of his accolades on the rugby field,
where he was a four- 2™«
time All-American
and captured the
Woodley Award as the
nation’s top collegian in
both 1987 and ’88. He
helped Cal to three colle-
giate titles and also played
for the U.S. national team from 1986-94.

Bobh Herwig (Inducted 1988]

A three-year letterman in both football and bas-
ketball from 1935-37, Herwig played on Cal’s “Thun-
der Teams” on the gridiron. He picked up All-America
honors at center his senior year and was inducted into the
National Football Foundation Hall of Fame in 1964. On the
basketball court, Herwig served as team captain his final
year.

Edwin “Bahe” Horrell (Inducted 1987]

The starting center on Cal’s undefeated “Wonder Teams”
in 1923 and ’24, Horrell served as captain of the 1924
squad, the same year he earned first team Walter Camp All-
America honors. He played a big role in the first game ever
contested in Memorial Stadium, tackling
a Stanford runner in the end zone for a
safety in a 9-0 victory. In 1969, Horrell
was inducted into the National Football
Foundation Hall of Fame.

Talma Imiay (Inducted 2000)

A two-year letterman at halfback who played for Andy Smith, Imlay was
a third team Walter Camp All-American in 1924. His running and pass-
catching abilities helped the 24 squad to a No. 2 national ranking and an 8-
0-2 record. After serving as team captain in 1925, Imlay played in the first
East-West Shrine game and scored the game’s first touchdown.

Jackie Jensen was the first
Cal runner to rush for
1,000 yards in a season.

Jackie Jensen (Inducted 1986]

One of the greatest athletes ever to play at Cal, Jensen excelled in both
football and baseball for the Bears. On the gridiron, he earned first team All-
America honors at running back in 1948 when he became the first Cal runner
to rush for more than 1,000 yards (1,080 yards). For his career, he finished
with 1,703 yards and averaged 6.0 yards per carry. In baseball, he was twice
named All-American and helped Cal to the 1947 College World Series title.
At the professional level, Jensen was voted the American League MVP while
with the Boston Red Sox in 1958. He was voted into the National Football
Foundation Hall of Fame in 1984.

Joe Kapp (Inducted 1992)

Kapp played both football and basketball for the Bears in the late 1950s
before returning as head football coach from 1982-86. As a player, he
quarterbacked Cal to the Rose Bowl following the 1958 campaign, a season in
which he also earned first team All-America honors. Kapp also lettered in
basketball in 1956 and ’57. After graduating, he spent eight years in the
Canadian Football League before moving to the NFL, where he led the
Minnesota Vikings to the 1970 Super Bowl. As head coach of the Bears, he
compiled a 20-34-1 record.

Grover Klemmer (Inducted 1988)
A talented all-around athlete, Klemmer lettered in track & field, football
and basketball in the early 1940s. Most of his exploits came in track,
where he set a world record in the 400 meters (46.0) and the 440 yards
(46.4). As anchor for Cal’s mile relay in 1941, he helped the Bears to
a world record-time of 3:09.4.

Paul Larson (Inducted 1994)

The only Cal quarterback ever to lead the nation in
, total offense, Larson earned first team All-America
honors in 1954 when he also paced the country in
passing with 1,537 yards and completed 64.1 percent
of his attempts. Almost 50 years after his career ended, he still ranks
among Cal’s Top 15 in total offense, passing yards, punt returns and
kickoff returns. Larson was 3-0-1 vs. Stanford while at Cal and his
280 passing yards vs. UCLA in 1954 was a school record at the

\ time.

Harry Liversedge (Inducted 1996)

A versatile athlete who made his biggest headlines in track &
field, Liversedge also lettered at guard in football in 1916 and
in rugby in 1914. He won a bronze medal at the 1920 Olym-
pics in the shot put with a mark of 46-5 1/4 and was an
alternate for the 1924 Olympic team. Liversedge went
on to a distinguished military career with the U.S.
Marines, receiving both a Navy Cross and a
Bronze Star and rising to the rank of briga-
) dier general. He also helped lead the
* Marines ashore during the Iwo Jima
campaign in 1944.

Ben Lom (Inducted 1991)

Lom lettered for the Bears from 1927-29
and earned All-Pacific Coast honors his last two seasons. He was a member of
the Cal squad that played in the 1929 Rose Bowl and later served as the first
president of the San Francisco chapter of the National Football Foundation
Hall of Fame. However, he is perhaps best known as the player who tackled
Roy Riegels near the goal line on his wrong way run in the *29 Rose Bowl.

Lawrence Lutz (Inducted 2003)

Lutz was voted a first team All-America tackle by Associated Press, the
All-American Board and National American Newspaper Alliance in 1935.
With Cal posting a 21-10-2 record during his three years (1933-35) on the
team, he served as team captain on the 35 club that finished with a 9-1
mark. Known for his punt-blocking prowess, Lutz blocked punts against
Oregon and UCLA his senior year, with both plays leading to winning touch-
downs. Lutz also lettered in track & field as a discus thrower his senior year
at Cal.

0.C. “Cort” Majors (Inducted 1990)

One of only nine athletes in Cal history to earn letters in three different
sports, Majors excelled in football, track & field and baseball from 1918-21.
He served as captain of the 1920 football team that went 9-0, including a win
over Ohio State in the Rose Bowl. Majors was also a shot put specialist on the
track and twice lettered as a guard in basketball. He remained active with Cal
Athletics after graduation, serving as president of the Big C Society and
chairman of the Athletic Council.
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Dan McMillan (Inducted 1989)

A key member of Cal’s “Wonder Teams” in both 1920 and *21 as a tackle,
McMillan helped Cal to an 18-0-1 record and a pair of Rose Bowl appear-
ances during that span. He was also a two-time second team All-American
and was inducted into the National Football Foundation Hall of Fame in
1971. In addition, McMillan was a stroke in crew and served as captain in
1921.

Johnny Meek (Inducted 1989)

A multi-talented quarterback on Stub Allison’s “Thunder Teams” in the
1930s, Meek served as captain of the 1937 squad that finished 10-0-1,
including a 13-0 win over Alabama in the Rose Bowl. He also earned first
team All-America honors that season.

Jim Monachino (Inducted 1999)

Monachino was a first team All-American running back for the Bears in
1950. His 84-yard rush vs. Stanford in 1949 still stands as a Cal record in the
Big Game, and his 189 net rushing yards during the contest established a
school record (since broken). Monachino’s performance earned him a spot
on the all-time Cal Big Game team announced in 1997.

Clinton “Brick” Morse (Inducted 1988

The first three-sport letterman in Cal history, Morse set a number of track
& field records and was an outstanding back on the football team from 1892-
95. He also played outfield in baseball. Morse later served as the director of
the Cal Glee Club for several years and composed “Sons of California” and
“Hail to California,” two of the best known Cal fight songs. He is the founder
of the Big C Society and wrote a book entitled “California Football History,”
published in 1937 that detailed Cal football history from the start through
the 1937 season.

Craig Morton (Inducted 1992)
Morton was a three-year starter at quarterback 7.
from 1962-64 who broke nearly every school /f;
record. He earned first team All-America hon- !
ors as a senior and was the recipient of the Pop
Warner Award, given to the most valuable se-
nior on the West Coast. Morton finished his
career with 4,501 passing yards, a Pac-8
record at the time and still No. 9 on
Cal’s all-time list. He was the fifth
player selected in the 1965 NFL Draft |
and guided both the Dallas Cowboys and |
Denver Broncos to the Super Bowl.
Morton was inducted into the National |

Football Foundation Hall of Fame in
1992.

Harold “Brick” Muller
(Inducted 1986)

Muller was the first Cal foot-
ball player to earn first team All-America honors,
receiving the recognition in both 1920 and *21. He led
the Bears to a 27-0-1 record as a three-year starter and
was voted into the National Football Foundation Hall of
Fame in 1951. Also a standout high jumper, he won a
silver medal at the 1920 Olympics, clearing 6-2 3/4.

Chuck Muncie (Inducted 19935)

One of the finest running backs in Cal history, Muncie was the
Pac-8 Offensive Player of the Year, a consensus first team All-
American and the runner-up in the Heisman Trophy voting as a senior
in 1975. He finished his career as Cal’s all-time leading rusher with 3,052
yards (since broken), including 1,460 during his final campaign, a mark that
still stands atop the Bear charts. Muncie was the No. 2 pick in the NFL Draft
by the New Orleans Saints and spent nine seasons in the NFL.

Hardy Nickerson (Inducted 2004)
Nickerson led the ~
Golden Bears in tack-
les from 1983-85 and
was voted the team’s
Most Valuable Player
each season. A first
team All-Pac-10 selec-
tion as a senior, his 167
stops as a junior re-
mains a Cal season
record, while his 501
career tackles rank sec-
ond in school history. A
fifth-round NFL draft
pick by Pittsburgh in 1987, Nickerson played six sea-
sons with the Steelers and seven more with Tampa Bay
before ending his career with brief stops in Jacksonville
and Green Bay, earning Pro Bowl honors five times.

Johnny Olszewski (Inducted 1993)

A three-year letterman as a running back for the Bears from 1950-52,
Olszewski earned first team All-America honors as a senior. As a sophomore
in ’50, he topped the 1,000-yard mark with 1,008 yards and finished his
career with 2,504 yards, still fourth all-time at Cal. He was a first round
choice of the old Chicago Cardinals and spent 10 seasons in the NFL.

Orville Overall (Inducted 1987)

Overall played both football and baseball for the Bears from 1900-
03. He was a four-year starter at guard in football and is best
remembered for starring in three Big Games. He blocked a
kick for a safety in a 2-0 victory in 1901, booted two field
goals in a 16-0 win in *02 and kicked the Bears into a 6-
6 tie in ’03. Overall also lettered in baseball and went
on to pitch nine years with the Chicago Cubs, where he

played in four World Series.

Mike Pawlawski (Inducted 2002]

Pawlawski led Cal to back-to-back bowl appearances as
the Bears’ starting quarterback in 1990 and *91. In his first
year as signal caller, he guided Cal to a 7-4-1 record, includ-
ing a victory over Wyoming in the Copper Bowl. The next
season, he earned Pac-10 Co-Offensive Player of the Year
honors when the Bears finished 10-2 overall, earned a No. 8
national ranking and defeated Clemson in the Citrus Bowl.
As a senior, Pawlawski completed 60.4 percent of his passes
for 2,517 yards and 21 touchdowns.

-

¥ \ Chuck Muncie earned Pac-8 Player of
. the Year honors in 1975.
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Clarence “Nibs” Price (Inducted 1986)

A coaching fixture at Cal for more than 30 years, Price served as head
coach of both the football and basketball teams during his career. In football,
he was 27-17-3 from 1926-30 and led the Bears to the 1930 Rose Bowl.
Price also handled basketball duties from 1924-54 and is the school’s all-time
victory leader, finishing with a 449-294 mark. He took the Bears to the
Final Four in 1946. Price graduated from Cal in 1914 after lettering on the
baseball team.

Irving Phillips (Inducted 1994)

Phillips played end for the Bears from 1926-28, earning first team All-
America honors as a senior. He served as captain of Cal’s 1928 team that
went to the Rose Bowl and earned All-Coast honors in 1927 and ’28. Phillips
also lettered as a discus and shot put specialist in track & field.

Boh Reinhard (Inducted 1990)

Reinhard claimed first team All-America honors at tackle in 1940 and *41.
He was also a top-rated punter for the Bears. In the 1941 Big Game, he
sacked Stanford quarterback Frankie Albert for a 9-yard loss, blocked a punt
and caught another blocked punt for a touchdown.

Les Richter (Inducted 1987]

Another of Cal’s National Football Foundation Hall of Fame members,
Richter was a two time All-American at Cal during his 1949-51 career. He
kicked 40 PATs in 1951 to set a Pacific Coast record. Richter played in two
Rose Bowls with the Bears and also served as valedictorian of his graduating
class. He went on to a nine-year NFL career with the Los Angeles Rams.

Roy Riegels (Inducted 1998)

Riegels, a center, served as team captain in 1929 when he earned first team
All-America honors and helped the Bears to a 7-1-1 record. However, he is
most noted for his role in one of the most famous plays in
college football history. In the 1929 Rose Bowl, he scooped up
a Georgia Tech fumble and ran 69 yards the wrong way until
teammate Benny Lom spun him around at the Cal 1-yard-line.

Ron Rivera (Inducted 1994)

A consensus All-America linebacker his senior
year in 1983, Rivera set a school record with 26.5
tackles for loss that season. He was also named the
Pac-10 Co-Defensive Player of the Year and re-
cipient of the Pop Warner Award as the top senior
on the West Coast. He ended his career with 337
tackles, including 47.5 for loss. Rivera played for the
Chicago Bears from 1984-92, winning a Super Bowl
title in 1985, and he was the Bears’ Man of the Year for
community service in 1990.

Joe Roth (Inducted 2000]

As quarterback, Roth directed Cal to an 8-3 record and
the Pac-8 co-championship in 1975 when the Bears led
the nation in total offense with an average of 458 yards
per game. A first team All-American in 1976, he passed
away in February 1977 after a battle with cancer. Roth’s
No. 12 is the only retired jersey in the history of Cal
football, and he is remembered with a special display in the
Cal locker room.

Pete Schaharum (Inducted 1998)
Arugged fullback who was an all-conference selection on Cal’s
1950 team, he helped the Bears to a 9-1-1 record and a Rose Bowl
berth that season. He went on to play three years with the San
Francisco 49ers. Schabarum also lettered in baseball at Cal in 1950.

Pete Schabarum paced Cal with 11 TDs in 1950.

Harvey Salem (Inducted 2004)
Salem, a four-year
starting offensive tackle
at Cal from 1979-82,
earned both first team
All-America and Aca-
demic All-America
honors his senior sea-
son. A two-time first
team All-Pac-10 selec-
tion, he played on Joe
Kapp’s 7-4 team in
1982, a year that fea-
tured “The Play” in the
now-famous Big
Game. Drafted in the second round by Houston, Salem
played 10 seasons in the NFL with the Oilers (1983-
85), Detroit Lions (1986-91) and Denver Broncos
(1991-92).

Perry Schwartz (Inducted 2002)

Schwartz earned first team All-America honors as a member of Cal’s 1937
Rose Bowl team. Perhaps his finest moment came in Pasadena when he
forced an Alabama punt returner to fumble, a play that set up a Bear touch-
down in Cal’s 13-0 victory. Schwartz also displayed his talents on the
tennis court, where he lettered for the Bears in 1934-35.

Bert Schwarz (Inducted 1996]

Schwarz was a first team All-American for the Bears in 1929.
A two-year starter at guard, he helped Cal to a 6-2-2 record
and a Rose Bowl appearance following the 1928 season.

Andy Smith (Inducted 1986)

One of the finest football coaches in the history of the
game, Smith led Cal to a 74-16-7 record from 1916-25.

His “Wonder Teams” posted a 50-game unbeaten string

(46-0-4) during one stretch, and he guided the Bears to

Rose Bowl appearances in 1920 and ’21. Smith was

inducted into the National Football Foundation Hall of
o in 1951.

Warren “Locomotive” Smith (Inducted 1995)
Smith lettered in three sports at Cal - football, baseball and track
& field - between 1898-1901. He was regarded as the top back on the
West Coast at the turn of the century and led Cal to its first two wins
over Stanford. Smith served as captain of both the football and baseball
teams, and he was a hammer thrower during track season.

Pesky Sprott (Inducted 1993)

Sprott was a standout in both football and track & field from 1918-
20. He lettered on the gridiron three times as a running back and
punter. Also a middle distance runner, Sprott was the PCC champion in
the 800 meters in 1920 and earned a spot on the U.S. Olympic team
that year, finishing sixth in the 800.
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Jim Turner (Inducted 1996)

Turner was a first team All-America tackle in both 1948 and *49. He
served as captain of the '49 team that finished 10-1 and earned a Rose
Bowl date with Ohio State. Turner overcame a knee injury his senior

season and had one of his ribs removed prior to the *49 season because

of a tumor.

Carl van Heuit (Inducted 1992)

One of the top safeties in college football who played on
Pappy Waldorf’s Rose Bowl teams of 1949 and ’50, van
Heuit was a 1950 All-American for the Bears. He also earned
the team’s Vard Stockton Award for being the outstanding
defensive player in the two bowl games. Following graduation,
van Heuit served as an assistant coach at Cal for six seasons
and as a volunteer freshman coach for another 20 years. He
was selected the Bear Backer “Bear of the Year” in 1988.

Frank “Bud” Van Daren (Inducted 2004)
A 1948 first team all-
conference end, Van
Daren played on Cal
clubs that posted a 19-
2 record during his two
seasons (1947-48).
Also selected to Cal’s
Centennial Team, he
starred on a 1948
squad that registered a
10-1 mark and earned
a share of the Pacific
Coast Conference
championship. Deren
also coached on Pappy Waldorf’s Rose Bowl teams of
1950 and ’51, returned to Cal in the 1960s to coach on
Ray Willsey’s staff, and later served as head coach at
Humboldt State for 26 years.

Pappy Waldorf (Inducted 1987
Head coach at Cal from 1947-56, Waldorf compiled a 67-32-4 record. In
his first four seasons, his teams lost only one regular season game and played
in three Rose Bowls. Between 1947 and 1951, Waldorf’s teams played 38
consecutive regular season games without a defeat. He also has the best
record of any Cal coach in the Big Game with a 7-1-2 mark. Waldorf was
inducted into the National Football Foundation Hall of Fame in 1966.

Wesley Walker (Inducted 1992]

One of the greatest deep threats in Cal history, Walker was a prolific
receiver for the Bears from 1973-76, in addition to starring on the track
team for four years. He set an NCAA record for highest average gain per
catch in a career (minimum 75 catches) at 24.7 ypc. Walker finished his
career with 86 receptions for 2,206 yards and 23 touchdowns, with his
greatest game coming against San Jose State in 1976 when he had eight grabs
for 289 yards. He went on to a long career with the New York Jets and earned
All-Pro honors several times.

Russell White, inducted in 2003, is Cal's all-time leading
rusher with 3,367 yards and a 5.1 yards-per-carry
average.

Ed White (Inducted 1993)

White earned first team All-America sta-
tus at noseguard in 1968, playing on Cal’s
“Bear Minimum” defense that allowed op-

ponents an average of only 3.6 yards

per play. At the NFL level, he switched

to the offensive line and earned All-

Pro honors several times with the Min-

nesota Vikings during a 17-year pro ca-

reer. White returned to Cal to coach the offen-
. sive line from 1999-2001.

Russell White (Inducted 2003)

White, Cal’s all-time rushing leader with

3,367 yards and a 5.1 yards-per-carry aver-
age during his three years in Berkeley, was a
key member the 1991 team that posted a
10-2 record, including a 37-13 victory over
Clemson in the Citrus Bowl, and earned a
No. 7 national ranking. A first team All-
American in 1991 and two-time first team
All-Pac-10 selection, he led the Bears in
rushing in both 1991 (1,177 yards, 14 TDs)
and 1992 (1,069). He registered 15 100-
yard rushing days during his Cal career to
tie Chuck Muncie’s school record.

Arleigh Williams (Inducted 2004)
Williams starred in
both football and base-
ball in the 1930s and
earned first team All-
Americanotice as a se-
nior halfback in 1934.
Williams remains the
Bears’ No. 17 all-time
rusher with 1,404 yards
on 526 carries. Will-
iams lettered on the
1934 and 1935 Cal
baseball teams, with
both clubs finishing first
in the conference and combining for a 45-15-1 record
during that period.

Jack Yerman (Inducted 1994)

Yerman lettered as a running back in 1957 and 1958 and was on Cal’s 1959
Rose Bowl squad. On the track, he was one of the top quarter-milers in the
nation, running a best of 46.0 in the 400 meters. Yerman won an Olympic
gold medal as part of the U.S. 1600-meter relay in 1960 and also competed
as an individual in the 400. He finished third in the NCAA 440 yards in 1958.
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NATIONAL FOOTBALL FOUNDATION HALL OF FAME

highest honor accorded a collegiate football player — membership
into the National Foundation Hall of Fame. California’s proud grid-
iron tradition is showcased by a total of 21 Golden Bears enshrined in the

The California Golden Bears depicted on this page have earned the

STAN BARNES VIC BOTTARI

Line, 1918-21 Halfback, 1936-38
Inducted 1954 Inducted 1981

Hall of Fame, a number which ranks the Blue & Gold among the top schools
in the country.

Housed in a $6 million structure in South Bend, ID, the Hall of Fame first
opened its doors in 1978 and is open to the public year-round.

.

SAM CHAPMAN
Halfback, 1935-37
Inducted 1984

ROD FRANZ
Guard, 1946-49
Inducted 1977

s

WALTER GORDON
Tackle, 1916-18
Inducted 1975

MATTHAZELTINE
Linebacker, 1951-54
Inducted 1989

Center, 1935-37
Inducted 1964

BABE HORRELL
Center, 1923-24
Inducted 1969

BILL INGRAM
Coach, 1931-34
Inducted 1973

JACKIE JENSEN
Fullback, 1946-48
Inducted 1984

) e

EGGS MANSKY

JOE KAPP DAN McMILLAN
Quarterback, 1956-58 Asst. Coach 1947-52 Tackle, 1920-21
Inducted 2003 Inducted 1999 Inducted 1971

JOHN RALSTON
Coach, 1956-58
Inducted 1992

CRAIG MORTON
Quarterback, 1962-64
Inducted 1992

BRICK MULLER
End, 1920-22
Inducted 1951

LES RICHTER
Guard, 1949-51
Inducted 1982

BUCK SHAW
Coach, 1945
Inducted 1972

ANDY SMITH
Coach, 1916-25
Inducted 1951

ED WHITE
Defensive Line 1966-68
Inducted 1999

PAPPY WALDORF
Coach, 1947-56
Inducted 1966
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